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SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES E. LAWSON
SWORN MARCH 1, 2023

I. JAMES E. LAWSON, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE

OATH AND SAY THAT:

3.

1 am the Chief Financial Officer of the BR Capital Limited Partnership ("BR LP”), BR
Capital Inc. (“BR GP"), ICE Health Systems Limited Partnership (“ICE LP"), ICE Health
Systems GP Limited Partnership (“ICE GP LP"), ICE Health Systems Inc. (“ICE AB
Inc.”), Health Education Limited Partnership (“HE LP”), Health Education GP Limited
Partnership ("HE GP LP"), Help General Pariner Inc. (“HE Ine."), First Response
International Limited Partnership (“FRI LP"), First Response International GP Limited
Partnership (“FRI GP LP"), First Response International Inc. (“FRI Inc.™), ICE Health
Systems Lid. (“ICE Ltd."), and SESCI Health Services Inc. (“"SESCI") (collectively, the
“Debtors” or “BR Capital”, and individually, a “Debtor”), and a director of BR. GP, ICE
AB Inc.. FRI Inc., HE Inc. ICE Ltd. and SESCI, and as such have personal knowledge of
the matters herein deposed to, except where stated to be based upon information and belief,

in which case | verily believe same o be true.
I am authorized to swear this Affidavit as corperate representative of the Debtors.

This Affidavit is sworn in response to the Application of Amy Reid filed February 24, 2023

in these proceedings.

My, Reid's Employment with ICE AB INC.

4.

Ms, Reid was hired by ICE AB Inc. in approximately late October 2014 as a Client Account
Specialist. In that role, she was responsible for assisting the Chent Care Team with various
accounts, among other responsibilities. Her first day of employment with ICE AB Ine. was
November 3, 2014. A copy of the Client Account Specialist Job advertisement is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A".
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Ms. Reid's terms of employment were contained in the following:

{a)  Offer of Employment dated October 21, 2014, A copy of the Offer of Employment
signed by me is attached as Exhibit “B” to my Affidavit;

(b} Summary of Employment Standards of ICE AB Inc. signed by Ms. Reid on
November 3, 2014, A copy of the Summary of Employment Standards is attached
as Exhibit “C™ to my Affidawvit; and

{¢)  Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement dated November 3, 2014. A copy
of the Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
I..'I]I'lr

(collectively the above are referred to as the “Employment Contract™).
Ms. Reid’s salary as at November 3, 2014 was $70,050, plus benefits.

Ms. Reid was originally hired to support the Client Care team as a Client Account
Specialist, but seemed unhappy with that role. As a result, in about August 201 5, she was
moved to a support position with the Investor Relations and Operations team to perform

certain administrative lasks,

The Termination of Ms. Reid's Employment

5. Ms. Reid was terminated without cause on June 7, 2017. [ was present at the meeting
during which Ms. Reid was advised her employment with 1CE AB Inc. was terminated.
Attached hereto as Exhibit “E” is a copy of the termination letter dated June 7, 2017.

Q. At the time of termination, Ms. Reid was provided pay in lieu of severance in accordance
with her Employment Contract and the Emplayment Standards Code, RSA 2000, ¢ E-9.

10. At the time of termination, Ms. Reid's salary was $75,706.08 per year or $6,313.84 per
month.

5556806112
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Ms. Reid was paid two weeks severance in the amount of $2,914.10. Attached hereto as
Exhibit “F is a copy of the Amended Record of Employment for Ms. Reid, and attached

as Exhibit “G™ is a copy of the calculation of severance.

After her termination, on or about June 23, 2017, Ms. Reid sent an email to the BR Capital
Roard members and certain unitholders/investors in which she made similar allegations to
those contained in the Application. Attached hereto as Exhibit “H" to my Affidavit is a
copy of the June 23, 2017 email, with the recipient email addresses redacted by ICE AB

Ine."s prior legal counsel.

On April 30, 2019, Ms. Reid filed a claim in the Provincial Court of Alberta against ICE
AB Inc. for wrongful dismissal, and seeking severance pay of $37,883.04, compensation
for lost benefits in the amount of $5,682.45, and $6,434.51 for “bad faith dismissal/punitive
damage.” Ms. Reid filed an Amended Civil Claim on March |, 2021, pursuant 1o which
she purporied to add a claim against the Directors of ICE AB Inc. as Defendants. A copy
of the Amended Civil Claim is attached hereto as Exhibit “1".

ICE AB Inc. defended Ms. Reid’s claim in the Provincial Court of Alberta and was
prepared to proceed to defend her claim against the company and the Directors at trial,
which was scheduled to proceed on September 26, 2022, The trial was ordered stayed by
Judge M.A. MecCorquodale on September 16, 2022 after being advised of the

commencement of these proceedings.

| reviewed the allegations of impropriety against ICE AB Inc. and BR Capital, and their
respective directors, contained in the Amended Civil Claim and Ms, Reid's application

materials and deny they are accurate.

S5GBEB61NE
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16. | swear this Affidavit remotely before a Commissioner of Oaths through the use of video

technology and utilizing the process outlined in the Count of Queen's Bench of Alberta

Notice to the Profession and Public for remote commissioning dated March 23, 2020,

attached hereto as Exhibit 0™,

Sworn before me at the City of Calgary, in
the Province of Alberta, on this 1* day of
Marchs

ummu-ﬁ fUnths in
ince of Alberta

Stephen Kroeger
Barmisier & Saoficiior

5566506112

JAMES E. LAWSON



This is Exhibit “&" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson

sworn before me this day
of et b . 2023

Com ionerfor Oaths in and for
e Proyince of Alberta
hen Kroegder
Barrister & Solicior
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This is Exhibit “B" referred to in the
Affidawvit of James E. Lawson

SWorn H:I:fnra me this _|°"  day
of sri by , 2023.
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“A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
C thie Province of Alberta

tephen Kroeger
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ICE Health Systems Inc.

120, 1289 Highfield Crescent 5E
Calgary, Alberta

T2G 5M2

Qctober 21, 2014

Dear Amy Reid,

This lettar is to confirm an Offer of Employment from ICE Health Systems Inc. (heraby known as
ICE) to Amy Reid in the position of Client Account Spedcalist,

Offer:

ICE offers you the position of Cllent Account Specialist. ICE offers a full-time position
commencing on or around November 1%, 2014, A probaticnary penod of three manths from the
start of employment shall apply to this position. Upan succassiul completion of the probationary
pariod, @ review of the employee’s performance and salary will be conducted, ICE offers an
annualized salary rate of $70,050.00 {$5,837.50 per month) for the period of probation.

ICE's benefit package Includes life insurance, medical, dental, and eye care. Eligliility te the
plan begins the 1* of the manth coincident with or next follawing 3 months of permanent
employment. As such, coverage will begin on February 1# 2015. We also offer a Health Care
Spending Account to supplement this coverage.

We also offer to employees the ability to work remotely (from home) three days a weak, aach
week. These days being Monday, Tuesday and Thursday. Working ramotely is only done when
it is possible to do so and the nature of your role allows i Upon completing your probationary
pertod of three months, this benefit will cemmence, or sconar if approved by your Team Leader.

Yau are entiled to 1% days paid vacation time per full month (cakculated from the beginning of
each pay pericd) until December 31, 2014. Beginning January 1, 2015, you are entitled (o 3
weeks (15 days) each calendar year.

ICE currently pays its employees once a month on the last work day af the manth.

120, 1260 Highfield Cr 3E  Caigasy, AE T2 GMZ Fhoniz; (403) SA7-0600 Fax: (403) 537-DEGS
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Responsibilities of Position:

Your primary position is Client Account Specialist and you will report to Taylor Buck, Team
Leadsar. You will be responsible for assisting cur Client Care Team with various accounts. Upon
completion of your tralning, you will be responsible for designated accounts, With these
accounts you will be expected to provide training, support and decumentation. Provisions far
technical support lo other associated limited partner companies may occur, On occasion you
may be required to participate in testing for ICE Dental Software. Your work will also include
collaborations with other departments, as needed.

Confidentiality:

Much of the cerperate and client information to which you will be privy in this position is
considered highly confidential and time sensitive, and as such, you will need to sign a
confidentiality agreement.

If this offer is acceptable to you, please sign and dale below.

Welcome aboard,

James Lawson, CFO Amy Reid
e
Date: fﬂ/ o i Date:
120, 1289 Highfielkd Cr SE  Calgary, AB  T2G SM2 Phong: (40%) 8470600 Fax; (403) 537-8605

wearw iGhaaltheyslams. com
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This is Exhibit "C" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson

sworn heiurﬁmn this _|™" _ day
of Me e , 2023,
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A Compission athstnand for
L he Province of Alberta

Stephen Kroeger
Barrister & Solicilor



ICE Health Systems Inc.

UMM PL

Standard Work Weak:
s Maonday to Friday. ;
s Exception: Statutory Holidays and scheduled work (e.g., conferances).

Standard Work Day:
= 7.5 hours per day or 37.5 hours per wesk.

Breaks (e.g., lunch, smoking, personal business, etc.) are unpaid.

Core hours: 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM.

Waork time is flaxible outside of cora hours te achieve 7.5 hours per day.

Examplas:
o T7:30 AM until 4:00PM, with an hour break.
o §:00 AM until 5:00PM, with a 30 minute break.
o ©9:00 AM until 5:30 PM, with an hour break

= |CE Health Systems (ICE) may limit the flecdbility of an employee’s work time if
deemed necassary.

+ Some pasitions will be required to work within certain hours.

s Some meetings will be scheduled for time outsida the above. Attendanca is
required, unless an approved absence is granted.”

= Working from home is the exceplion, not the rule.

s Notify anyone you are working closely with so that they know your schedula (8.g.,
if you are working from home, taking a sick day, or taking vacation time).

[N B A

Timeshesls:
s Must show a minimum of 37.5 hours per week,
s Include time away from the office for work purposes, persenal leave days.
Statutory Holidays, and vacation time to 8 maximum of 7.5 hours per day.
s Do not include fima for lunch, breaks, personal appointments, or other workday
diversions.
= |CE pays its employees once a month on the last work day of the menth,

Banked Time:
s Time over 37.5 hours per week can be banked, and subsequently taken off with
regular pay, hour far hour worked, during regular working hours.
s Working overtime requires approval from your supervisor.
s Banked time must be laken within the three months in which it was eamed. After
each quarter, time not taken is paid oul as overtime pay.
s Use of banked time must be approved by a supanvisor.



s Overtime will ba paid out to the end of each quarter, in the next pay period, unless
otherwise agraed to by the employee and ICE.
s The rate of pay will be 1.5 times the employee's regular wage.

Telephone and Computer Use:

Employees should limit their personal use of the telephane and computer during
office haurs,

The telephone and amail systems are provided by the Company for business use,
therefore all messages sent by or received on thoge syslams are company
documents. = =

Employees may be liable for any damaged company property. See allached

Appendix. :

Business Expense Reimbursement

ICE will reimburse employeas for approved expenses which are direclly business
related to include: travel expensas, office supplies, and mileage {mileage rale as
provided by Canada Revenue Agency) incurred while traveling on business.
Employees must submit recaipts for all expenses.

Employees should consult with their manager prior to business trips to confirm
eligible expenses.

Benefits:

Full-ime employees or pari-time employees working more than 20 hours per week
are aligible o receive benafils.

We offer a Health Care Spending Account 1o supplement this coverage ($50/monlh,
once eligibility bagins).

Eligibility of spouses, cohabiting pariners, and dependent children is determined by
Albarta Blua Cross.

Eligibility to the plan begins the 1% of the monih coincident with or next following 3
maonths of permanent employment.

Employees should consult materials prepared directly by Alberta Blue Cross for
delails of the plan,

Parsonal Leava:

ICE provides flexibility 1o take lime off wilh pay during regular working hours to deal
with farmily obligations or personal commitmants (e.g., moving, family illness,
bereavement, etc.).

Additional time required can be taken as vacation time or banked time.

Personal lllinass:

Employees are eligible for 5 sick days per year.

Long-term ilinessas will require a physician's note.

If an employea wishes to continue benefits, it must be arranged with Human
Resources.

This time cannot be banked or carried forward to the following year.

Jury Duty:

ICE is required to provide you with time off 1o fulfill jury duty; however, employees are
not entitled to pay for time away from work.



Vacation:
& Time off for vacation should be discussed in advance wilh your supervisor.
# Enfitlement is based on years of emplayment
o During the 1" year: 1% day per full month of work (ealculated fram the
beginning of each pay penod}.
o Afer the first vear: 3 waaks (15 days) each calendar year,
o In the calendar year following the fifth anniversary: 4 weeks (20 days).
& Inthe calendar year following the tenth anniversary: 5 weeks (25 days).
& ‘acabion days musl be taken as.a full day,
= ‘acation tlime must be taken every year, within each calendar year.
s Vacation will be granted within the twelve months following the cormmon anniversary
date, cumenlly st at January 1 of each year,
s Employees paid a monthly salary will receive their standard rate of pay.
e Part-time employees will recejve a percenlage of their wages, for the year in which
the vacation was earned:
o First four years of employment=four per cent of wages eamed,
o  Fifth and subsequent years=six per cent of wageas earnad,
e ‘Vacation pay will be included on the employees regular pay cheque.

Statutory Holidays:
s The Company will observe the following eleven general holidays:
o  New Year's Day (January 1)
o Alberta Family Day (third Monday in February)
o Good Friday (Friday before Easter)
o Victoria Day (Monday before May 25™)
Canada Day (July 1)
Heritage Day (first Monday in August)
Labor Day (First Monday in September)
Thanksgiving Day (Second Monday in Oclober)
Remembrance Day (November 11)
Christmas Day (December 25)
Boxing Day (December 26)
. AII employees are entitled, including part-time employees,
¢ Pari-time employees receive their usual wages only if the statutory holiday falls on a
reqular wark day for that employee,
¢ [n the event that one of these helidays falls on a weekend, ICE will cbserve, at its
discretion, the holiday on the Friday preceding or Monday following the actual holday.
+ Employees required to work on a statutory holiday can do one of the following:
o Receive regular wages for time worked, plus choose another day off work with
pay.
e Receive usual wages for the day plus time and a half {overtime pay) only for
hours worked on the holiday.

Maternity Leave:
« Alberia emplovees are entitled to the following:

o Birth mothers can fake up to 52 consecutive weeks of unpaid job-protected
leave. This is made up of 15 weeks malernity leave and 37 weeks parental
leave,

e Fathers andfor adoptive parents are eligible for up to 37 consecutive weeks of
unpaid, job-profected parental leave.

Sf—



o Adoptve parenis can take parental leave regardless of the age of the adopied
child,

Termination;

Either the employer or employee may terminate the employment relationship without
nofice during the first three monihs of employment (probationary periad).
Written notice, or pay in place of notice, must be given by the emplioyer after the
following periods of employment:

o afler three months and under two years of service = one week nuhce
two years or more and under four years = hwo weaeks
four years or more and under six years = four weeks
six years or more and under eight years = five weaks
eight years or more and under 10 years = siv weeks
o 10 years or mone = egight weeks

Tay i

)

o o0 0

7 An ampioyes must give written nofice of termination after the following perhuda of ~

employment:

o @fter three months and under two years of service = one week natice

o (WD years or more = two weeks
There are some exceptions to the above provisions, Please contact an Employmant
Standards office for more information.

=a



Appendix

Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to communicate the guidelines and
responsibililies of employees regarding the use of company property.

Policy: ICE Health Systems Inc. will assign Company-owned property to Its
employees for Company use, Employees may be assigned ceil phones, lools,
equipment, credit card privileges, computers, or other Company property. Employees are
responsible for tha appropriate care and use of any and all assigned Company property.

Scope: This scope applies 1o all team members
Frocedura: .

1} The employee's direct manager is respoensible for ensuring that this pelicy is
followed,

2) Employees are not fo give out private information; which is not limited to:

a. Passwords to network connaclions

b. Alarm codes to building

c. Company secrets

3) Employees are to immediately inform Management of the loss or damage of any
company property, IF the loss is due to negligence or abuse, the employes may
be held responsible for the replacement,

4) All compary issued cell phones and laptops are property of ICE Health Syslems
Inc. When an employee's tenure st the company ends, the devices will remain
wilh the company.

5) Cradit Cards and Corporale accounts are to be used for the authorized purchase
of goods and services. Receipts for all company credit eard transactions must
be kept and turned in to the Accounting Department as soon as possible.

a. Any unauthorized transactions of a personal nature purchasad on the
Company credil card may result in disciplinary action. Employees will be
issued a statement of these expenses and will be expactad to reimburse
the Company for the amount of these ransactions.

Anyone found violating any portion of this policy may ba subject to disciplinary
procedures, up lo and including termination.

L
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Thiz iz Exhibit *D" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lwann
sworn before me this _ | day
of Ve e T 2023
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A Comimi er for Oaths in and for
theFrovince of Alberta

stephen Kroeger
Barristar & Solicilor
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HEALTH SYSTEMS

Confidentiality and Mon-Disclosure Agreement

This Agreement is entered into effective the , 2 day of ﬂbf , 2014,
batwean ICE ?ﬁ'?’m Systems Incorporated, an Alberta Corporation (the *Discloser”)
and t?fj , (the *Disclosee”) and provides
for the disclosure by the Discloser o the Disclosee of valuable Confidential
Information (as defined below). In consideration of the offer of employment made to
the Disclosee dated the | dayof a0 ;ael 4 and for other
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereto
acknowledge the parties hereto agree to the following:

1. In this Agreement, "Confidential Information”™ shall mean any information or
knowledge of the Discloser disclosed to the Disclosee related to the proposed
Internet and media business of the Discloser or any of the Discloser's subsidiaries,
affiliates or associates, whether currently in existence or not (collectively, the
“Company”), including without limitation, any such infermation or knowledge
contained or embodied in, or related to, the products, processes, methods, know-
how, trade secrets, designs, formula, programmes, innovations, techniques,
manufacturing and packaging capacities, businass or marketing plans or strategies,
financial information, pricing systems, plans, strategies or lists, dala, cuslomers or
clients or contracts with customers or clients, salaries of personnel, support services
or practices, or used in the business or trades of the Company.

2. The Disclosee agrees that they will, at all times, keep in confidence and not use or
disclose to other (except in the course of their engagement with the Company or a
company affiiated or associated with the Discloser-an "Affiliate”, or with writlen
authorization of the Discloser) any Confidential Information.

3. The Disclosee acknowledges thal the Discloser and the Company have received,
and will in the future receive, Confidential Information from third parties and former
and current contractors and consultants of the Company or an Affiliate, subjecito a
duty to maintain the confidentiality thereof and to use the same for limited purposes
only. The Disclosee agrees that they owe the Discloser and the Company a duty 1o
keep such Confidential Information in confidence and not to use it or disclose il to
others without the express written authorization of the Discloser.

4. The Disclosee agrees that, during the term of their engagement with the Company
or an Affiliate, they will not engage in any other employment, occupation, consulting
or other business activity that directly competes with the business services provided

120, 1280 Highield Cr SE  Calgary, AR T2G 52 Phone: (403} S37-89600 Fax: (403) S37-2595
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by the company, nor will they engage in any other activities that conflict with their
obligations to the Company or an Affiliate.

5. The Disclosee agrees that upon the termination or conclusion of their engagement
with the Company or its Affiliates, they will deliver to the Company (and will not keep
in their possession or deliver to anyone else) any and all disks, devices, records,
data, notes, reports, proposals, lists, correspondence, specifications, drawings,
blueprints, sketches, materials, source codes, software, equipment, and any other

documents or property belonging to the Company, or copies or reproductions thereof .

or any such items belonging to an affiliate, client, supplier, or partner of the Company
which have come into their possession during the course of their engagement with
the Company or its Affiliates, subject to a duty to use them for limiled purposes only,
or subject toduties imposed on them by this Agreement. '

6. The Disclosee's duties set forth in this Agreement shall be in addition to and shall
nol derogate from or limit the duties they have at common law or in equity to the
Company, its-Affiliates or to third parties not to use or to disclose Confidential
Information.

7. The Disclosee acknowladges that it would be difficult to measure or calculate the
damage to the Company, an Affiliate or a third party, as the case may be, should
they, in breach of this Discloser, the Agreement or of their duties al cormmon law or in
equity, use or disclose the Confidential Information of the Company, an Affiliate or a
third party, or breach their duties pursuant to this Discloser, the Agreament and that
any such breach of this Agreement or of their duties at common law would result in
ireparable harm to the Discloser, the Company, such Affiliate or third party, as the
case may be, and that monetary damages would, therefore, be an inadequate
remedy for any such breach. Accordingly, the Disclosee agrees that if they shall, in
breach of their obligations under this Agreement or their duties at common law or in
equity, use or disclose the Confidential Information, or breach their duties pursuant to
this Agreement, the Discloser, the Company and any affected Affiliate or third party
shall be entitled, in addition to all other remedies available, to an injunction or other
appropriate judicial order to restrain any such breach or the continuation thereof
without showing or proving actual damage, if any, sustained by the Disclosar, the
Company to any such Affiliate or third party.

B. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the
Discloser and the Disclosee relating to the subject matter herein and merges all prior
discussions between the parties hereto. Mo modification of or ameandment to this
Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective
unless in writing signed by the party or parties whose obligations or rights will be
affected. Any termination of the Disclosee's engagement with the Discloser or any of
its Affiliates, whether for cause or otherwise will not affect the validity or scope of this
Agreament unless otherwise agreed in wriling.

9. If any provision in this Agreement is for any reason unenforceable, in whole or in
part, the unenforceability thereof shall net affect the enforceability of any other
120, 1282 Highhield C‘IEEEE Calgary, AR T2G 5M2 Phone; [403) B37-0680 Fao (403) 537 -0605

i icehealthsysiems.com
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provision in this Agreement and all provisions of this Agreement shall be construed
g0 as to preserve the enforceability thereof,

10. This Agreement will be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators and
other legal representatives of the Discloses and will ba for the benefit of the
Discloser, the Company, and their respective successors and assigns.

11. The Disclosee acknowledges that they have read this Agreement, understand it,
and have had an cpportunity to consider it before gigning it. The Disclosee

acknowledges that they had the opportunily to consult a lawyer prior to execuling this
Ageeement. - =

LH'WSTHEEE WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agréa"manl, with
effect from the date first above written.

Ice Health Systems Inc.

i @fm« /et Sen
(o

’F\?T b ALIS e

(Print)

Disclosee -
(Sign) M

-
(Print) jf‘rﬂbf fu

Witness

(Sign) W 771

ey _lackenz.eMawapga

120, 1289 Highfield Cr SE  Calgary, AB T2G SM2 Phone: {403) S37-0660 Fax (403) 537-0005

icehaalthsystems.com
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[l
HEALTH SYSTEMS

June 7, 2017 Hand Delivered

Arny Reid
410 Cranford Court SE
Calgary, AB TIM 0W3

Dear &s. Reid
H our E ment with ICE Health & g Inc,

This letter will confirm, as discussed in our mecting today, that your employment with ICE Health Systems
Inc. ("ICE") is verminated, effective immediately. You are accordingly relieved of all your offices and
duties, also effective immediately.

ICE will be paying you two weseks® pay in lieu of notice of termination of your employment, in accordance
with the requirements of the Employment Standords Code (Alberta), less applicable statutory
deductions. That payment will be in addition to all your acerued and unpaid salary up to and including
today, as well as all your accrued vacation pay up to and including today, which amounts will also be
pald out to you, less applicable statutory deductions, shortly.

ICE will be submitting a Record of Employment electronically to Service Canada, within the next few
days. Your T4 for 2017 will be forwarded by February 28, 2018, to your address as currently recorded in
ICE's r;t?rl;:ls If your address changes please let ICE know, 3o there will be no delay in your receipt of
waur 2 .

Any keys, passcards or other ICE property (including but not limited to any records containing information
about ICE or its clients) in your possession must be returned to ICE immediately. All electronic records
in your possession and which related Lo ICE andfor to ICE's clients must immediately be efther returmed
to ICE, destroyed, or permanently deleted from any personal computer or other electronic device or
storage media belonging to you. Please contact Pamela Little to arrange to return all such property and
infarmation and if applicable to confirm the destruction or deleting of electronic information as discussed
abwve. If you have any personal property at ICE's office thal you do not take with you when departing
from ICE's office today, please contact Pamela Little to provide a list of vour personal property and to
arrange to pick up that property. Alternatively, iIf you would have difficulty preparing a complete list,
please contact Pamela Little to arrange a mutually convenient day and time for you gather any remalning
personal property you have at ICE's office.

on behalf of ICE, | wish you the best of luck in your future endeavors,
tours iy .

TSt ST

403, 2880 Glanmore Trall SE  Calgary, AB T2C 2E7 Phona: (BBE) F21-0487 Fax: (403) 537-9895

wavw' lceheallheysiems.com

Sk



James Lawson, CFO
| acknowledge receipt of & slgned copy of this letter on June 7, 2017.

Amy Reid

240, 2880 Glenmors Trall SE  Calgary, AB T2C 2E7 Phone: (886) 721-0487 Fax: (403) 537-06085

www [Ioehealtheystems.com
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From: Amy amynraid@shaw.ca -
Subject: ICE Health Systems - Request for Information [ Notice

of legal intentions to board I
Cate: Jun 23, 2017, 3:45:27 PM | —

Re l-tN-(:f l
 he dacteA.

4 ,m—w

Dear ICE Health Systems Directors, Employees etc

You've each been BCC on this email, so if what you read causes
great concern | suggest you each call Mark Genuis individually to

set up a group meeting.

| was hired in Nov 2014 and dismissed without :i*.ause on June 7th,
There is not 1 negative employee review on file for me. In Dec
2016, | reported Pamela Little (Accounting & HR Manager) for
theft, insurance fraud and bullying. This is documented ina 4
page letter to CFO, James Lawson along with b&w evidence of
such fraud/theft, these are not accusations they are indeed facts.
He asked me not to advise CEO of such. After approx 90 days had
passed and Jim not addressing 1issue | advised him | would need
to start looking for a new job as he clearly didn'{ value me as an
employee and he did absolutely nothing to prntn".at:t myself or the
company for that matter. Mark was also being his usual dickhead




self and | advised Jim to tell Mark as well that | was other
employment opportunities so | was being honest about the
situation and expected Jim at this time to inform Mark on the real
reasons why | was leaving dating back to the 4 page letter given to
Jim. 1 was told by Jim that he had told Mark andithey both fully
supported me, didn't want to see me leave, but understood. |
made it clear this process could take 2 weeks to 10 months as |
was looking for a career not a job and Jim said he understood this,
infact in May he allowed me to reach out to an investor about a
career with his company. | asked for permission to speak to said
investor first as | didn't want to go behind his back and he gave full
permission to pursue this. So firing me about 2 \.i!.reeks later with
the verbal reason "We appreciate you being upﬂ;“nnt about looking
for new job but it's taking too long" is not only laughable it's illegal.
Maybe if you addressed theft, fraud & bullying aind had one ounce
of integrity, | the person who never stole a dime and tried to
protect your assets by reporting such activity wbuldn't have had
to look for a new job in the first place.

-

ot



|
| suggest you ask Jim for the letter and evidence of Alberta Blue
Cross Insurance fraud as it's not my responsibility to provide this
evidence to you, it will come out in court,

| was offered 8 weeks pay in exchange for signing a legal release.
Individuals who have done nothing wrong do not need to sign a
legal release, therefore this will go to court where | am confident |
will receive a judgement in my favour and I'll be asking for much
more than 8 weeks pay. Judgements are searchfahle online so the
details and individuals involved will be suhje:te# to this outcome
forever because you terminated the wrong person.

Just an FY1 on how incompetent Pam, Jim & Mar?k are | found MY
OWN termination papers on June 7th sitting on the printer....they
seriously cannot do much right. | also asked Jim to provide me
with his lawyers info and he failed to do so.

'\.fﬁ'}



To insult me further, Pam Little, is mentioned 3 times as my
contact in my termination letter. Really? She is ﬁurpﬂﬁely not
included in this email as she's a liability to you, I recognize this,
why can't you?

1) I have received my record of employment # W51929183 today &
you have inaccurately recorded the reason for separation. | was
dismissed without cause on June 7, 2017 therefore Box 16 should
state M-dismissal and you have entered K-other with a note "with
pay in lieu of notice". |

The 2 weeks pay in lieu is mandated to pay for no notice and is
NOT a reason for termination. You're very sketchy folks. Box 16 is
suppose to be true not misleading. |

| have called Service Canada and was advised t-.T: request an
amended ROE to reflect actual true facts/events. If you fail to
provide a reason you chose to provide inaccurate information on a



government form or amend said form than my next step is to file a

formal complaint. You have until Fri, June 30th to address this
issue by mail only.

Info from Service Canada: Employers would need to be mindful of
the fact that it is a serious offence to misrepresent the reason for
issuing the Record of Employment (ROE)

Employers could be subject to fines or prosecution in case they
enter a false or misleading reason for issuing the Record of
Employment (ROE)

lured

responsibilives. html
33,6 KB



2) You need to provide a detailed accounting of E'uacatiun time used
and payout since 2014. My last pay included VP amount of only
$325.21 and | am asking for a detailed acco unﬂ?g of how you
came up with this amount. Please mail to my resident no later than
Fri, June 30th,

3) Sharing some employee reviews on the company for you to read
as Mark/Jim are aware and probably failed to share this info with
board members. Since Jan 2017 | am either the ?’th or 8th person
out of an office of about 25 to get let go or quit... very high
turnover. ,

hirm!

ICE-Heal...275. htm
23.2 KB



4) Alberta Blue Cross > | am 100% confident fraud was committed
on behalf of the plan administrator and the CFQ was advised of
such months ago and took no action. | advised Mark of said fraud
on June 7th. You now have 3 people involved in this fraud Pam,
Jim & Mark. Considering most of the directors ai*e Doctors this
should be alarming and cause for grave concern that you are
involved on a high level with a company that condones fraud. Blue
Cross investigates all fraud claims and has a zero tolerance policy.
The entire company is at risk of losing employee benefits as the
plan administrator and CFQ cannot be trusted than how are they
suppose to continue doing business with you? Formal complaint
was logged June 12th in writing. Cn::ngratulatian;‘f-: on being a
company that wants to work in healthcare but has committed and

condoned healthcare insurance fraud. This fraud also costs ICE
$185/per month due to her pure greed.

Not only did she commit fraud but she gave herself an authorized
payroll advance of $300 in June 2016 and also ui::grad&d her



company cellphone at a cost of $390 without approval and didn't
follow budget process approval.

pdf

B934 fraud, pdf
14.4 KB

5) When the time does come for me to file Iawsdit please be aware
| intend to include all 18 companies and each anl::I every board of
director individually. You have a corporate responsibility & duty of
care to be lawful and are liable for the actions and non-actions of
the two men you have put in charge to the manage the day to day
operations. Writing a cheque to cover payroll an'::i expenses and Is
not enough, if you are attaching your name to a company that

makes bad business decisions ignorance is not Aldefenne.



plf

; Dvearview,..da_al.pdf |
12.0 KB

| expect points 1 and 2 to be addressed via mail m my home
address on file by June 30th. |

| encourage you to not respond via email to me as if you respond
with nonsense | may respond back and each time include more
individuals on BCC, you've played enough games with people and |
have zero tolerance for bullshit, Mark & Jim....you're both idiots

and it's shocking anyone gives you a dime, | look forward to taking
you to task before the courts, you're vile unethiﬁeal people with no
[



integrity.

Maybe all of you should sit down to discuss this matter and advise
on whose lawyer will handle the case and provide this info to me
via mail as I'm not going away anytime soon. | doubt they've
shared any of this info with you or how low morale is, get informed
if you're lending your good names to 2 individualls who have no
business sense, Jim is already being sued as a Director of a

~ former company he was involved with, most likely TSO Energy
Corp. they went bankrupt.

No phone calls, texts or voicemails will be responded to. And |
advise you to ask Jim for the letter | gave him in regards to
theft/fraud. :

Amy Reid
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Action Numbar
P ioooin 542

COURT Provincinl Court of Alberta (Civil)

COURT LOCATION  Calgary
Calgary Courts Centre, Suite 606-5, 601-5 Street SW
Calgary AB T2P 5P7
Phone: 403-297-7217 Fax: 403-297-7374

PLAINTIFF{S) Amy Reid

DEFEMDAMT{S) ICE Health Systems Inc.

DOCUMENT AMENDED Civil Claim
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT(S)

You are being sued. You are a Defendant. Failure to respond fo this Crvil Claim may result in 8 judgment being eniered against
¥l Go to the end of this document to see what you can do and when you must do it

The Claim arose at Cal , Alberta on or about June 7,2017
Eﬁ% Dhate i Fiull

1, The Plaintiff(s) elaims from the Defendant{s): (check applicabie bax(ash
B 8  s0.000.00 (Amoun! claimed, not including interest or costs)

] Interest from the date the claim arose to the date of judgment pursuant to: (check applicable box(es))
[}an agreement between the Plaintifi{s) and the Defendantis} ai the raie of % per year,
(] the Judgment Interest Act
[] Other {describe the basis for and amount of your interest claim);

I am seeking interest up until March 9, 2021 oy this was the original schedubed tranl date,

Costs
] filing fee and costs for service of the claim and any steps taken up to judgment
] Other (describe the basis for and amount of any other cosls you are requesling).

| wonld like to be compensated for self-representafion based on my prof rtes,
I would like to be compensated for legal Fees for s dem and berter ($576.45). and costs for filing fees.

Corp Registry, FOIP, photocopyine, registerod mail,
Amended this_L__day of Jm-u'

ursuant to Proc. Rag. 12 e

e, of the Rrovincigl Court
lﬂﬁ) Led
2. Abandonment of excess portlon of claim

fcheck the faliowing box gnly I you are abandoning any claim thal exceeds the financial jurisdiction of fs Cour)
| abandan that part of the Civil Claim that exceeds the financial junsdiction of this Court. | understand and agree that |
L] cannot recover in this Court ar any other Couwrl the part of my Civil Claim thal is abandoned. E ; f
Fage Tal4

[[] Other {descrbe any olher relief that you are mquesiing).

CTE81 Fev. 201800



P 1990101542

3. |wili pecalling 5 witness{es) at the trial of this matter, including myself

4. Partles’ Contact Information
Plaintiffis) {orovide the folfowing iformation for each Plaintiff)

Last Hama, or Mame of Compary [Corporation of Businesa/Trade Nams) 1B yiars oid or pwver?

Reid Blves [OMe [JNA
Firsd Marms Middle Mams

Amy

Address for Senvics (Bulding, Sireet, ApL Unit. PO Box Numbar)

410 Cranford Court SE

Oty Tewen PepwinoalTarory rmumm
Calgary Alberta T3M OW3
Dayhme Phone Nurber 'r:-am Frone Humber Fa Numiber for Senvice

403-479-6106

Ernail Agdress lar Serics Represenied by
amynreid@ishaw.ca Ot
[Mame of Lawnper § Shedent-at-law £ Agent (i any) ] Stintacshiow
Fimm Mame [if any) [ Agent

(<] Selr

Defendant(s) (provide the folfowing informatlion for each Defendant) _

Lasf Mama, or Hame of Company (Corporation or BusinesaTrate Nama) 18 yanrs. oid o over?

ICE Health Systems Inc. res [JNo [JHA |
Firsl Marme Midla Mames

Groas of Mt Ususl Pace of Residenss of Aegisaned Office of Place of Busness (Bgiding, Steet, Apt. Und, PO Box Numiber)

Suite 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE

CityTown ProrvieomTearibany Fostal Code
Calgary A lhertn T2 5RE
Dayime Phione Mumbes Callular Phane Murnbes Fix Mumiser

403-234-3295
L Email Acdress
dhaliwal@burstall.com

WARNING - It is YOUR responsibilily to notify the Court office and all other parties in writing of any change it your contacl
information or address for service. Failure (o do 30 may resull in court appearances being held, or an ovider of fudgment being

issped agains! you, without pour knowledge.
5. Reasons for Claim

The reasons for the claim by the Plaintiffis) are set oul in the attachment
(chooses from the fofowing fypes of claims)

[[] General Claim (A) [7] Persanal injury (ather than Motor Vehicle Accident) {G)
[] Amount Owing for Goods and Services (B} [] Payday Loan {H}

[] Debt Claim (C} [ Breach of Contract {1}

[7] Motor Vehicle Accident (D) [%] Wrengful Dismissal (J)

[] Return of Security Deposit (Damage Deposit) (E) [] Return of Persanal Properly {Replevin) (K)

[] Damages to Property (F}

CTEI461 Fey. 2018010 Fage ﬁ



P 1990101542

HOTICE TQ DEFEMDANT(S]

You only have a shor time to respond 1o this Civil Claim:
+ 20 days if you are served in Albaria, or
a0 days if you are served oulside Albarda,

Yo must either
1. Settle the claim direclly with the Plaintf
= O =
2. Pay the amount plus interest and cosls as claimed in the Civil Claim 1o the Provincial Courl office by cash, certified cheque, monay
arder or debd card (if avaitable) only. A court appearance may not be necessary if you choose this option.
=0Of =

3. Dispute the Civil Claim within the appicable fima set out above, by doing the following:
{a) Complete a Dispute Mote (which may inchide a counterclaim) giving your reasons for disputing the Cial Claim. if fhare are pads
of the Civl Claim you agree with, chisck the applicable box in section 2 in the Dispute Nole.
{b} Fila the Dispute Note and pay the appiicabée filing fee either in person at any Provincial Court office, or by mad Io the Provincial
Courl lacation shown on b Civil Glaim, The Provincial Courl must receive a Dispule Note and the applicable filing fee within he
time Gmal set oul above,
WARMING:
IFyou da net pay the Chi Claim or file a Dispute Nole wilkin the time imi sel out above, the Plainliffs) may oblain & judgmant against you.
Forms and seli-halp malerals are avaidable al any Provingial cour lecadion and on the Aberta Courts websile al.
hipaftesend. alberiaco s, cafprovincial-courfonil

Attached Statement of Claim (6-pages)

CTS1461 Rev 201801 mﬁ



P 1990101542

' Attachment {J)
Wrangful Dismizsal
The Plaintiff was employed by the Defendant(s) from  November 3, 2014 1o June 7, 2017 . performing
T In Full Daba = Full
the following work:

Investor Relations and OperationsAdmin

The Defendant(s) wroagiully terminated the Plaintiffs employment on June 7, 2017
Tiata o Foll

As of the dale of tarmination of employment, the Plaintiff was meaning the following compensation:

{Descrite ihe agreed rafe of pay - haurly, weakly, salary, boruses, benefils, &bt

Annual Salary = £75,766.08 ($38.85/per hour with a 37.50 hour work week)

Alberta Blue Cross Benefits (Premiums paid 100% by ICE Health Systems) / Health Care Spending ($600/per annum) + 3
Weeks Vacation

The Plaintiff claims against the Defendant{s) the amount of 3 50,000.00  calcuiated as follows:

Ao
(20 sevarance pay %  S3TER3.04
[[] vacation pay 5
[[] bonusesicommissions §
[ benefits 5  $5682.45

(0 other (describe) $  $6434.51

Apgravated Thad Faity/Punitive
Agditional reasons for the claim by the Plaintifi(s) are:
{Briefly describe any additional reasons for your cleim agains! the Defendani(s).)
As a self-represented Plaintiff | ask that | not be confined to the amount of damages sed ot in my pleadings. The shayve amounts
to |5 manths pay. | 5% bepcfits and other. H.;_-.-.-.-e'.-t:r il the fime of filing | do not know if my employment egntract is even valid
500 | ask the Counts to look a1 my gmr.n__'_qij_}ﬂ}l: a5 @ whole and H.'.._'.Er::l_:l_:_]_.i_l_l:t,‘!;l__l_:hlls-l:u'clﬂhLI‘_'l'hl.‘lltrl'-'| based ﬂFrn:_ls-
determinations made at trial. The Defendant was made aware of the relevant heads of damages in my pleadings. 1 should also be
compensated for any Stat Holiday pay for any severance pav period awarded,

CTE467 Rew. 2049-01 Page 4 DS\L



STATEMENT OF CLAIN P=155900]

My Claim

1) ICE Health Systems Inc. is a software company located at 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE Calgary T2C SRE,

2} ICE Health Systems Inc., the defendant, will be referred to a3 ICE hereinafter,

3} InOct 2014, | responded to a job ad on Monster for Client Account Specialist. | received a letter of offer for
570,050 that stated comprehensive benefit and 3 commencement date of November 3, 2014,

4) ICE terminated me without just cause on June 7, 2017,

5) |am seeking damages pursuant to wrongful dismissal, unfair dismissal, breach of contract, punitive damages,
aggravated damages, bad faith, damages for reasonable notice, special compensation.

6) ICE provided misleading information in their iob ad.

7) ICE provided misleading informaticn at both telephone interview and in person interview, Existing facts were
misrepresented/hidden, untrue representations were made.

8) ICE has over 20 affiliated companies, | performed job tasks related to all entitias,

9} Fresh consideration is absent -1 was hired as a Client Account Specialist in 2004 and terminated as an Investor
Relations & Ops Admin in 2017,

a} Harassment

b} Bullying & degrading

t} Inappropriate conversations of a sexual nature
d) Alberta Blug Cross Insurance Fraud

e] Theft

fl  Misconduct

g) Unprofessionalism

h} Discrimination

i} Temper iantrums

I} Power trips

k) Daily errors

I}  Unauthorized payroll advances

m) Unauthorized purchase of goods

n] Violence

o] HR practices that did not akgn with industry standards

11) During my employment at ICE, | received a 4% raise in 2015 and a 4% raise in 2016.

SK
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12} | received no negative performance reviews and/or sanctions during my employment from 2014-2017,

13) ICE was obligated to provide me a safe working environment in accordance with the Occupational Health &
safety Act, the Occupational Health & Safety Code and the Occupational Health & Satety Regulation,
Ocoupationo Heplth and Sofety Act, RSA 2000, ¢ Q-

14) No verbal or written complaints made by me were properly documented or investigated. ICE fafled to
adeguately prepare the workplace, investigate or take steps to address inappropriate workplace conduct,

16) June 7, 2017 - Accounting & HR Manager, Pamela Little, appears at my office doorway and asks me If | read the
documents on the printer because if so, they are confidential. She than enters boardroom and closes door, the
CED and CFO are in boardroom as well,

17) June 7, 2017 - James Lawson [CFO) enters my office and assigns me a new task that had never been asked of me

in the past, They needed to raise 510 and wanted the top investors to get a personalized limited time offering,

18) ICE has a company policy specifically related to the time of terminations related to the office security code;
terminations take place at 3PM.

19) June 22, 2017 - ICE intentionally Issued a misleading/fraudulent ROE. The ROE stated reason as K - Other. | called

20) June 27, 2017 - ICE issued amended ROE with reason as M -Dismissal

21) Lapplied for £1; El investization was defaved due to wildfires. My application was granted. There was no fault
assigned to me.

22) Mileage/Kh's — | was never compensated for daily personal use of my vehicle i.e. Royal Bank, Canada Post,
Grocery,
23] nfa

24} My termination was an arbitrary and willful breach of my empleyment contract, conducted in a high handed and

flagrant manner, To insult me further, Pamela Little, the person whom | reported was listed as my direct contact

they have failed to revoke my control of the largest business social media account in the world.

26) ICE provides a negative employee reference at background checks hindering my job search,



27) At the time of termination, June 2017, my salary was 575,766.08 (538.85/per hour 37.50-hour work week,
Alberta Blue Cross benefits premiums selely paid for by employer and with 2 $600 Health Care Spending account
plus 3 weeks' vacation,

28) At the time of tarmination Alberta was in an economic downturn,

29) ICE demonstrated a culture of indifference to workolace policies or was absent of mandated provincial policies
all 1ggether. Emplovers should not enly have policies dealing with viglence, harassment, and other forms of
mistreatment in the workplace, but should actively enforce such pelicies. Employers should not threaten to
impose, or impose, discipling if and when workplace complaints turn out to be unfounded, as this will
discourage employees from bringing forth good faith concerns, Discipline showld only occur If, after a fair
investigation, it is determined that an emplovee filed a meritless complaint for improper, vexatious, and/er bad

faith purposes.

abusive, unfair or insensitive,

31) An OHS Investigator conducted a site visit at 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE Calgary T2C SRB. Three orders issued
as follows:
Order # 1 - An emplover who employs 20 or more workers shall establish, in consuitation with the joint work site
health and safety committee, a health and safety program as per Section 37(1} of the AB OHS Act.
Ovder #f 2 - The emplover must develop and implement a violence prevention plan that includes a
viokence prevention policy and violence prevention progedures as per Section 390(1] of the OHS Code.
Order #f 3 - The employer must develop and implement a harassment prevention plan that includes a
harassment prevention palicy and harassment prevention procedures as per section 390.4(1) of the AB OH3

Code,

The Plaintiff

34) | was employed from 2007 to 2014 with General Electric Commercial Finance [GE Capital). | worked from a home
office, travelled Southern Alberta, company car, great salary, pension, perks, fully paid medical benefits - | was
content/satisfied. In 2014, | was diagnosed with a physical medical condition (non-injury related|, a GE doctor
and nurse were assigned to my file and they few to Calgary from Ontario for assessment. It was them that
placed me on medical disability a5 my condition was considered a liability in the field of wark, | was involved in.
After 3 manths of disability | had to make the decision to look for a new role as my disability was 100%, declining
to 75% after 3 months and declining to 50% with the pickup of my company ¢ar by 6 manths. | resizned from GE

for role at ICE.

35) | was unable to secure permanant full-time employment until September 2013,

36) This termination has negatively impacted me financially, resulting in me becoming a recipient of Alberta Works,

37) | was debt free {aside form mortgage/car) with RRSP's at the time of termination, | am now in the opposite
financial position years later due to termination.




STATEMENT QF CLAI P-1990101547

38) Being terminated has attacked my identity, self-esteem and self-worth,

38) The ability 1o support myself was unexpectedly and immediately extinguished.
40) | suffered food insecurity as a result of my termination,

41) | suffered medication insecurity as a resuft of my termination,

#2) | suffered emotional turmaoil and humiliation as a resuft of my termination,

43) | have two medical diagnoses as a result of my termination and have medical documentation to support this
claim.

&4) This termination has affected my overall welibeing & caused undue hardshin.
45) Mitigation — | did properly mitigate my losses & would not have qualified for gov't assistance had | not,

46) | would like to be compensated for self-representation. | work in FIN/OPS for a USA investment bank and have a
license issued by SolGen,

47) Lam an extremely private person and the fact that | am willing to sacrifice my privacy and expand my own digital

footprint by pursuing this case speaks volumes. | am aware that aside from any monetary judgement my name
andl details of case will be published on CanLii. This case could also set a Precedent and be referred to In the

notes.

| moved ta Alberta 20 years ago. My first role in Alberta | was sexually harassed, | reported incidents numerous
times and pventually | was sexually assaulted, | filed a Human Rights complaint on my own and it was accepted, |

than hired Gary Greenan and case was settled out of Court, After lawyers cut and re-paying EJ, | was left with
§1,700. I signed a legal release essentially for 51,700 and then years later the #eToo movement happened and

| am censored/muted.

48

—

49) | am from a Military family and have lived in various towns in Nova Scotia & New Brunswick, | hive experience in
the Judicial system beginning as a Minor Child in NS, NB & AR - as a victim in three provinces. | am under no
obligation to negotiate with charlatans and | am also aware | will never be made whaole,

50) Legal Release — would prevent me from cooperating with inquiries/investigations outside of this sction,



STATEMEMNT OF CLAIM P-1990101542

The Defendants

51) Directors:
. Dr. Warren Bean
. Dr Claude Boutin
. Dr. Lorse Kamelchuk
V. D Mark Genuis [CEQ)
V.  Dr, Kevin Carlson
Vi,  JamesE Lawson, CPA [CFO]

52) ICE has over 20 affiliated companies/aliases registered at Corporate Registry,

—

1. 1756045 ABULC

2. BR Capital inc,

3. BR Capital Limited Partnarship
4, Collaboration for Healih IT

5, Cosmetic Patient Support GP Limited Partnership
€. Cosmetic Palient Support Inc

7. Cosmetic Patient Support Limited Partnership

8. Essential Talk Network Incorporated

9, First Response Internatienal GP Limited Partnership
10. First Response International Inc.

11. First Response International Limited Partnership

12. Health Education Limited Partnership
13. HELP General Partner Ing.

16. ICE Health Systems Inc. (formerky NGD Inc.)
17. ICE Health Systems Limited Partnership
18. ICE Health Systems Lid

19. MDCollaborate Inc.,

20. MDCollaborate Limited Partnership

21. SESCI (Servicio de Excelencia en Salud y Comunicacidn por Internet]
22. SE5C1 Health Services Inc

23. Youth Education Services Inc

53) n/a
54) nfa
55) nfa

56) nfa
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57) nfa
58] nfa
59) nfa
60) nfa
61) n/a
62) ICE has a high employment turnover rate.

63) ICE gperates based on fear-based leadership & provided a toxic work culture.

64) ICE did not promote a healthy work environment.

cantrary to Employment Standards requirements. Payroll was completed manually via exce| files, not a real
payrall system,

66 ICE created a parking policy that violates persons with a Handicap placards rights and the HR Manager said, "if
she can walk arpund the Mall, she can walk around the Building”. HR lacked knowledre on duty to

accommodate,

67} ICE was cash strapped; employees were paid once per month & directors frequently had to stroke a cheque just
to make monthly payroll/rent obligations, Dr, Mark Genuis was the CEO but contributed zero dollars during my
tenure,

68) ICE would use investor funds recklessly, some examples are a private golf course membership, a 52500 espresso
machine, Holiday parties with an open bar for staff/spouses, entering in MOU's with persons convicted of
investor fraud, the CEO constantly changing flights/travel plans.

69) Their misconduct has been prolonged, premeditated and multi-faceted in nature.
Summary

70) ICE misconduct is a marked departure from ordinary standards of decent behavior.

71) Businesses must take responsibility for their actions as part of society, ICE is consistently inconsistent with
following guidelines/rules.

72) There is a power imbalance in employment relationships and a vulnerability of employees in relation to thelr
Employers,
73} | request that The Provincial Court be cognizant of irresponsible approaches to wrongful dismissad litigaticn. The

defendants have not acted reasonably in respect to how they treated me as an employee, how they terminated
me and how they have conducted themselves in litigation,

4
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NPP#2020-02
March 25, 2020

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

NOTICE TO THE PROFESSION AND PUBLIC

REMOTE COMMISSIONING OF AFFIDAVITS FOR USE IN CIVIL AND FAMILY
PROCEEDINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

During the COVID-19 pandemic, some accommaodation must be made for the commissioning of
affidavits in circumstances where it is not possible or is medically unsafe for the deponent Lo
physically atend before a commissioner. Examples might include deponenis who ane unable to
leave their residences, are not permitted to receive visitors, or for those who are required to sell-
isolate or self-quarantine.

With the approval of the Law Society of Alberta, until further notice, the Following
sccommodations will be made for affidavits to be used in the Court of Queen’s Bench of
Alberta, subject always to the discretion of the Courts to apply the best evidence requirements to
their use:

1. Any affidavit 10 be swom using video technology must contain a paragraph at the end of the
body of the affidavit describing that the deponent was not physically present before the
commissioner, bul was linked with the commissioner utilizing video technology and that the
process described below for remate commissioning of affidavits was utilized.

7, While connected via video technology, the deponent must show the commissioner the front
and back of the deponent's current government-issued photo identification and the commissioner
must compare the video image of the deponent and information in the deponent’s government-
issued photo idemtity document 10 be reasonably satisfied that it is the same person and that the
document is valid and current, The commissioner must also take a screenshot of the front and
back of the deponent’s government-issued photo identity document and retain it,

1. The commissioner and the deponent are both required 1o have a paper copy of the affidavit,
including all exhibits, before each of them while connected via video technology.

4. The commissioner and the deponent must review each page ol the affidavit and exhibits o
verify that the pages are identical and if so. must initial each page in the lower right corner.



5. At the conclusion of the review, the commissioner will administer the oath, the deponent will
state what needs 1o be said 10 swear or affirm the truth of the facts, and the commissioner must
watch the deponent sign his or her name 1o the affidavit.

6. The deponent will then send the signed affidavit with exhibits electronically to the
commissioner.

7. Before completing the offidavit, the commissioner must compare each page of the copy
received from the depenent against the initialed copy that was before him or her in the video
conference and may affix his or her name to the jurst only upon being satishied thit the two
copies are identical,

8. The two copies will then be anached together with a certificate signed by the eammissioner
stating that the commissioner was satisfied that the process was necessary because it was
impossible or unsafe, for medical reasons, for the deponent ond the commissioner to be
physically present together,

9. The completed package would then be permitted 1o be [iled.

AT

Mary T. Moreau, Chief Justice

v

Iohnel, R';:mkm Aszociate Chief Jusiice Kenheth G. Nielsen, Associate Chiel Justice
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2201-11627
COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRIUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, RSC 1985, C C-8, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
MAKE A FROPOSAL OF BR CAFITAL LP, BR CAPITAL INC.,
ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS LTD., ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS GP LP,
ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC_, HEALTH EDUCATION LP,
HEALTH EDUCATION GP LP, HELF INC., FIRST RESPONSE
INTERNATIONAL LP, FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL GP
LP, FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL INC,, ICE HEALTH
SYSTEMS LTD. AND SESCI HEALTH SERVICES INC.

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT OF
HEALTH SYSTEMS INC., HELP INC,, FIRST RESPONSE
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Facsimile (403) 263-9193
File No. A167833

Attention: Tom Cumming / Stephen Kroeger



SUPPFLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES E. LAWSON
SWORN MARCH 1, 2023

I, JAMES E. LAWSON, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE

OATH AND SAY THAT:

| am the Chief Financial Officer of the BR Capital Limited Partnership (“BR LP”), BR
Capital Inc. ("BR GP"), ICE Health Systems Limited Partnership (“ICE LP™), ICE Health
Systems GP Limited Partnership (“ICE GP LP"), ICE Health Systems Inc. (“ICE AB
Inc.”), Health Education Limited Partnership (“HE LP"), Health Education GP Limited
Partnership ("HE GP LP”), Help General Partner Inc. (“HE Inc.”), First Response
International Limited Partnership (“FRI LP), First Response International GP Limited
Partnership (“FRI GP LP™), First Response International Inc. (“FRI Inc.”), ICE Health
Systems Ltd. (“ICE Ltd.”), and SESC] Health Services Inc. (“SESCI™) {collectively, the
“Debtors” or “BR Capital”, and individually, a “Debtor™), and a director of BR GP, ICE
AB Inc., FRI Inc., HE Inc. ICE Ltd. and SESCI, and as such have personal knowledge of
the matters herein deposed to, except where stated to be based upon information and belief,
in which case I verily believe same to be true.

I am authorized 1o swear this Affidavit as corporate representative of the Debtors.

This Affidavit is sworn in response to the Application of Amy Reid filed February 24, 2023
in these proceedings.

Ms. Reid’s Employment with ICE AB INC,

4.

Ms. Reid was hired by ICE AB Inc. in approximately late October 2014 as a Client Account
Specialist. In that role, she was responsible for assisting the Client Care Team with various
accounts, among other responsibilities, Her first day of employment with ICE AB Inc. was
November 3, 2014. A copy of the Client Account Specialist Job advertisement is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

556589612
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Ms. Reid's terms of employment were contained in the following:

(a)  Offer of Employment dated October 21, 2014. A copy of the Offer of Employment
signed by me is attached as Exhibit “B” to my Affidavit:

(b)  Summary of Employment Standards of ICE AB Inc. signed by Ms. Reid on
November 3, 2014, A copy of the Summary of Employment Standards is attached
as Exhibit “C” to my Affidavit: and

(c)  Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement dated November 3, 2014, A copy
of the Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
ﬁl.D'l'l'

(collectively the above are referred to as the “Employment Contract™),
Ms. Reid’s salary as at November 3, 2014 was $70,050, plus benefits.

Ms. Reid was oniginally hired to support the Client Care team as a Client Account
Specialist, but seemed unhappy with that role. As a result, in about August 2015, she was
moved to a support position with the Investor Relations and Operations team to perform
certain administrative tasks.

The Termination of Ms. Reid’s Employment

B

10,

Ms. Reid was terminated without cause on June 7, 2017. | was present at the meeting
during which Ms. Reid was advised her employment with ICE AB Inc. was terminated.
Attached hereto as Exhibit “E” is a copy of the termination letter dated June 7, 2017,

At the time of termination, Ms. Reid was provided pay in lieu of severance in accordance
with her Employment Contract and the Employment Standards Code, RSA 2000, ¢ E-9.,

Al the time of termination, Ms. Reid's salary was §75,706.08 per year or $6,313.84 per
month.

SSBERBE1L



11,

12,

13,

14,

15.

Ms, Reid was paid two weeks severance in the amount of $2.914.10. Attached hereto as
Exhibit “F" is a copy of the Amended Record of Employment for Ms. Reid, and attached
as Exhibit “G" is a copy of the calculation of severance.

After her termination, on or about June 23, 2017, Ms. Reid sent an email to the BR Capital
Board members and certain unitholders/investors in which she made similar allegations to
those contained in the Application. Attached hereto as Exhibit “H” to my Affidavit is a
copy of the June 23, 2017 email, with the recipient email addresses redacted by ICE AB

Inc.’s prior legal counsel.

On April 30, 2019, Ms. Reid filed a claim in the Provincial Court of Alberta against ICE
AB Inc. for wrongful dismissal, and seeking severance pay of $37,883.04, compensation
for lost benefits in the amount of $5,682.45, and $6,434.51 for “bad faith dismissal/ punitive
damage.” Ms. Reid filed an Amended Civil Claim on March 1, 2021, pursuant to which
she purported to add a claim against the Directors of ICE AB Inc. as Defendants. A copy
of the Amended Civil Claim is attached hereto as Exhibit “I”,

ICE AB Inc. defended Ms. Reid’s claim in the Provincial Court of Alberta and was
prepared to proceed to defend her claim against the company and the Directors at trial,
which was scheduled to proceed on September 26, 2022, The trial was ordered stayed by
Judge M.A. McCorquodale on September 16, 2022 after being advised of the
commencement of these proceedings,

| reviewed the allegations of impropriety against ICE AB Inc. and BR Capital, and their
respective directors, contained in the Amended Civil Claim and Ms. Reid's application
materials and deny they are accurate.

S560R0E12
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16. | swear this Affidavit remotely before a Commissioner of Oaths through the use of video
technology and utilizing the process outlined in the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta
Motice to the Profession and Public for remote commissioning dated March 25, 2020,
attached hereto as Exhibit “J”,

Sworn before me at the City of Calgary, in )

the Province of Alberta, on this 1% day of
March, 2023 /
| 7%&: W~

A Commissioner of Oaths in £ JAMES E. LAWSON
and for the Province of Alberia

SHEEREE



This is Exhibit “A"” referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
swormn before me this _ day
of , 2023.

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta



Client Account Specialist Job in Calgary T2(G5M2, Alberta Canada Page 1 of 2

-
-

Get similar jobs by email for Enter Your Email Address
e S | EMAL HEJOS

¥ bt S R e R S Wi il o a b
iy confraang e SNt B Merriers PRvacy poksy Taeres of one S i of dotkien

monster

Essentialtalk

Tob Surmary

Compamy
ICE Heph Systems
Ll oy
Calgary, AS TXGSM2

Induairies
Al

Compular Solimere
Healthcars Services
Jab Types

Full Ties
Empioyves
Vears of Experiencs
14 16 2 Years
Edocation Lewsl
Colegs Diplsma
Carger Lynegl
Entry Liwnd

Snlary

CORTIpEN S LN BaSeE on e riarE
Client Account Specialist

About the Job
ICE Haaith Systema Inc. (ICE) s a Calgary basad Softwara Company that bulids web based softwar for the health cane Industry. Plasse
Vi our wabsile al waew' iceheasihevilisms com o Inarn about ICE and gur parnerships with @ vaiely of institulions acnoss North
Amrica.

Thie Choent Account Specialist will join our chent serdcs leam in the daily developmant and maintenprice of chent acounts, thraugh
Buparion sance lo cur dverse chenl base. This posilion requines the ability bo work independenlly with nilialeee, Blermediale compabar
sills, supovior communication skils, and sirong problem selving abilfes.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Daviliop and maintain client focused minganships through amails, cient colls and olfice vieils.
Solting up dient sccounts, both peivate practics as well as universily sccounts,

Trakning new cliants on how {0 wse ICE

Managing an exisling client base (including their wabsies),

Dooumanting and maneging eny olanvl iBsuss and reguails uling proect mansgenent o
Resolving clent issuas by crealive sohibions 1o problenms.
Colixbaration with other dapariments.

QUALIFICATIONS

mﬂmmummlmnuﬂmﬂﬂmdmm
Mool doadings in a fas! pacad work anvirmnmand,

Highly eflective interperscnal and communication skils fwriten and warbal),

Abily o bulld &rang refationships, bath intsmally and extennaly.

Sarang presaniation and spaaking sidis,

Background in ramning EacilREtan o suppon.

Inlermadiate siolls Micrasolt Office, Gmail, and othae Internat based programs, exparence with use of Copfluencs gnd JIRA would

b @ asmat

Gwang ability o ciganize and prépane documentatice.

Completed poal-sacondary sducation, sithar 8 university dagres of college diploma.

WORKING ENVIRONMENT
Oifficn snvvirarmand; wilh tha abikty to waik mmclaly.

—— i = a2 o Ak

o - = S LR B R B | T T e T R R Tl ] n=a LT P TR |



Client Account Specialist Job in Calgary T2G5M2, Alberta Canada FHEE £ UL 2

= =

I‘Fum‘ulmhlnﬂlywﬁhw?.ﬁ howrsday.
Must held a valid passport and will be sxpechsd o complete a sacurity clearance upon aoceptance of the positlon,
Compatithve base salecy and comprehensie benafil package.

Apply

R T Aol e AT A0 AR TREITY Ao e 4



This is Exhibit “B" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this __ day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta
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< s Health Care

ICE Health Systems Inc.
120, 1289 Highfield Crescent SE

Calgary, Alberta
T2G 5M2

October 21, 2014

Dear Amy Reid,

This letter is to confirm an Offer of Employment from ICE Health Systems Inc. (hereby known as
i ICE) to Amy Reid in the positicn of Client Account Specialist.

Offer:

ICE offers you the position of Client Account Specialist. ICE offers a full-time position
commencing on or around November 1%, 2014. A probationary period of three months from the
start of employment shall apply to this position. Upon successful complation of tha probationary
period, a review of the employee's performance and salary will be conducted. ICE offers an
annualized salary rate of $70,050.00 ($5,837.50 per month) for the period of probation.

ICE's banafit package Inciudes life insurance, medical, dental, and eye care. Eligibiilty to the
plan begins the 1" of the month coincident with or next following 3 months of permanent
employment. As such, coverage will begin on February 1%, 2015. We also offer a Health Care

Spending Account to supplement this coverage.

We also offer to employees the ability to work remotely (from home) three days a week, each
week, These days baing Monday, Tuesday and Thursday. Working remotely is only done when
it is possible to do so and the nalure of your role allows it. Upon completing your probationary
pariod of thres montihs, this benefit will commence, or sconer if approved by your Team Leader.

You are entilled to 134 days paid vacation lime per full month (calculated from the beginning of
each pay period) until December 31, 2014, Beginning January 1, 2015, you are entitled to 3
weeks (15 days) each calendar year.

|CE currently pays ils employeas onca a month on the last work day of the month.

120, 1280 Highfiald Cr SE  Calgary, AB  T2G SM2 Phone: (403) S37-9600 Fax: (403) 537-0606
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Responsibilities of Position:

Your primary position is Clent Account Specialist and you will report to Taylor Buck, Team
Leader. You will be responsible for assisting our Client Care Team with various accounts. Upon
completion of your training, you will be responsible for designated accounts. With these
accounts you will be expected to provide training, support and decumentation, Provisions for
technical support to other associaled limited partner companies may occur, On occasion you
may be required to participate in testing for ICE Dental Software. Your work will also include
caollaborations with other departments, as needed.

Confidentiality:

Much of the corporate and client information to which you will be privy in this position is
considered highly confidential and time sensitive, and as such, you will need to sign a
confidentiality agreement.

If this offer is acceptable to you, please sign and date below.

Welcome aboard.
é f
James Lawson, CFO Amy Reid
P W o
Date: __ 72/ e Date:
120, 12688 Highfield Cr SE  Calgary, AB T2 5M2 Phone: (403) B37-0580 Fax (403) 537-9685

www icehealthsyslems.com
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Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this day

of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths In and for
the Province of Alberta
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ICE Health Systems Inc.

MPLOYMENT STANDARDS

Standard Work Week:
¢ Monday to Friday.
« Exceplion: Statutory Holidays and scheduled work (e.g., conferences).

Standard Work Day:
& 7.5 hours per day or 37.5 hours per week.

Breaks (e.g., lunch, smoking, personal business, atc.) are unpaid.

Core hours: 200 AM and 4:00 PM.

Woerk time is flexible outside of core hours to achieve 7.5 hours per day.

Examples:
o 7.30 AM until 4:00PM, with an hour break.
o 9:00 AM until 5:00PM, with a 30 minute break.
o 9:00 AM until 5:30 PM, with an hour break

# ICE Health Systems (ICE) may limil the flexibility of an employea’s work lime if
deemed nacassary,

s Some positions will be required to work within certain hours.

& Some meetings will be scheduled for time outside the above. Attendance is
required, unless an approved absance is granted.

& \Working from home is the exception, not the rule.

s MNolify anyone you are working closely with so that they know your schedule (2.q,,
if you are working from home, taking a sick day, or taking vacation time).

Timesheets:
s Must show a minimum of 37.5 hours per week.
& Include tme away from the office for work purposes, personal leave days,
Statutorny Holidays, and vacation lime (o a maximum of 7.5 hours par day.
s Do not include time for lunch, breaks, parsonal appoinimants, or ather workday
diversions.
s [CE pays its employees once a month on the last work day of the manth,

Banked Time:
s Time over 37.5 hours per week can be banked, and subsequently taken off with
regular pay, hour for hour worked, during regular working hours.
» Working overtime reguires approval from your supervisor,
o Banked time must be taken within the thrae months in which it was eamed. After
each quarter, time not taken is paid out as overtime pay.
e Lise of banked time must be approved by a supervisor,



s Overime will be paid out to the and of each quarter, in the next pay period, unless
otherwise agreed to by the employee and ICE
* The rate of pay will be 1.5 times the employee's regular wage,

Telephone and Computer Use:

L

Employees should limit their personal use of the telephone and computer during
office hours,

The telephane and email systems are provided by the Company for business use.
therefore all messages sent by or received on those systems are company
documents. 5 ol

Employees may be liable for any damaged company property. See attached
Appendix.

Business Expense Reimbursement

ICE will reimburse employees for approved expenses which are directly business
related to include: travel expenses, office supplies, and mileage (mileage rate as
provided by Canada Revenue Agency) incurred while traveling on businass,
Employees must submit recaipts for all EXPANSes,

Employees should consult with their manager prior (o business rips to confirm
eligible expenses.

Benefits:

Full-time employees or part-time employees working more than 20 hours per week
are eligible to receive banafils,

We offer a Health Care Spending Account to supplement this coverage (350/month,
once gligibility begins),

Eligibility of spouses, cohabiting partners, and dependent children is determined by
Alberta Blue Cross,

Eligibility to the plan begins the 1* of the month coincident with ar naxt following 3
months of permanent employment.

Employees should consult materials preparad directly by Alberta Blue Cross for
defails of the plan.

Personal Leave:

ICE provides flexibility to take time off with pay during regular working hours to deal
with family abligations or personal commitments (e.g., maving, family iliness,
bereavement, atc.).

Additional time required can be taken as vacation time er banked time.

Personal lliness:

Employees are eligible for 5 sick days per year.

Long-term illnesses will require a physician's note.

If an employee wishes to continue benefits, it must be arranged with Human
Resources.

This time cannot be banked or carried forward to the following year.

Jury Duty:

ICE is required to provide you with time off 1o fulfill |ury duty. however, employees are
nat entitled to pay for lime away from work.



Vacation:

* Time off for vacation should be discussed in advance with your supervisor,
+ Entitlement is based on years of employment:

o During the 1* year. 1% day per full month of work (calculated from the
beginning of each pay period).

@ After the first year: 3 weeks (15 days) each calendar year,

@ In the calendar year following the fifth anniversary: 4 weeks (20 days),

@ In the calendar year following the tenth anniversary: 5 weeks (25 days).
Vacation days must be taken as a full day.
Vacation time must be taken every year, within each calendar year,
Vacation will be granled within the twelve months following the common anniversary
date, currently set at January 1 of each year, :
Employees paid a monthly salary will receive their standard rate of pay.
Part-time employees will receive a percentage of their wages, for the year in which
the vacation was earmed:

o First four years of employment=four per cent of wages earned.

@  Fifth and subsequent years=six per cent of wages earned,
Vacation pay will be included on the employees regular pay cheque.

Statutory Holidays:

The Company will observe the following eleven general holidays:

o New Year's Day (January 1)

o Alberta Family Day (third Monday in February)

o Geoed Friday (Friday before Easter}

o \Vicloria Day (Monday before May 25™)

= Canada Day {July 1)

@ Heritage Day (first Monday in August)

@ Labor Day (First Monday in September)

o Thanksgiving Day (Second Monday in October)

o Remembrance Day (November 11)

o Christmas Day (December 25)

o Bexing Day {December 28)

All employees are enlitled, including pari-time employeas,

Part-time employees receive their usual wages only if the statutory holiday falls cn a

regular work day for that employee.

In the event that one of these holidays falls on a weekend, ICE will observe. at its

discretion, the holiday on the Friday preceding or Monday following the actual holbday.

Employees required to work on a statutory holiday can do one of the following:

= Receive regular wages for time worked, plus choose another day off work with
pay.

o Receive usual wages for the day plus time and a half (overtime pay) only for
hours worked on the holiday.

Maternity Leawve:

Alberta employees are entitled to the following:

o Birth mothers can take up to 52 consecutive weeks of unpaid job-protected
leave. This is made up of 15 weeks maternity leave and 37 weeks parental
leave,

o Fathers andfor adoptive parents are eligible for up to 37 consecutive weeks of
unpaid, job-protected parental leave.



3 Mlndpliue parents can take parental leave regardless of the age of the adopted
child,

Termination:

Either the employer or employee may terminate the employment relationship withow
notice during the first three manths of employment {probationary periad),
Witten natice, or pay in place of notice, must be given by the empioyer after the
following periods of employment:

= after three months and under wo years of service = one week nolice

two years or more and under four years = two weeks x

four years or more and under six years = four weeks
six years or more and under eight years = five weeks
eight years or more and under 10 years = six weeks

o 10 years or more = eight weeks
An employes must give written notice of termination after the following periods of
employment:

o after three months and under two years of senvice = one week notice

2 WO years or more = two weeks
There are some exceptions to the above provisions, Please contact an Employment
Standards office for more information.

o0 600



Appendix

Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to communicate the guidelines and
responsibilities of employees regarding tha use of company properfy.

Policy:  ICE Health Systems Inc. will assign Company-owned property to its
employees for Company use. Employees may be assigned cell phones, tools,
Eqmpm&m credit card privileges, computers, or other Company property. Employees are
responsible for the appropriate care and use of any and all assigned Company property.

Scope: This scope applies 1o all team members.
Procedurs:

1) The employee’s direct manager is responsible for ensuring that this policy is
followed.

2) Employees are not to give cut private information: which is not limited to:

a. Passwords to network connactions

b. Alarm codes to building

¢. Company secrets

3) Employees are to immediately inform Management of the less or damage of any
company property. IF the loss is due to negligence or abuse, the employes may
be held responsible for the replacemeant.

4) All company issued cell phones and laptops are property of ICE Health Systems
Inc. When an employee's tenure at the company ends, the devices will remain
with the company.

5) Credit Cards and Corporate accounis are to be used for the authorized purchase
of goods and services. Receipts for all company credit card transactions must
be kept and turned in to the Accounting Department as soon as possible.

a. Any unauthorized transactions of a personal nature purchased on the
Company credit card may result in disciplinary action. Employees will be
issued a statemnent of these expenses and will be expected to reimburse
the Campany for the amount of these transactions.

Anyone found violating any partion of this policy may be subject to disciplinary
procedures, up io and including termination.
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This is Exhibit “D" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Daths In and for
the Province of Alberta
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HEALTH SYSTEMS

Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement

This Agreement is entered into effective the < day of A 2014,
between ICE Ith Systems Incorporated, an Alberta Corporation (the “Discloser")
and B ] _‘vf ;ﬁs,(g@ B ., (the "Disclosee") and provides
for the disclosure by the Discloser to the Disclasee of valuable Confidential
Information {as defined below). In consideration of the offer of employment made to
the Disclosee dated the | dayof a0 ‘j_ .22 4 and for other
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties herato
acknowledge the parties hereto agree to the following:

1. In this Agreement, “Confidential Information™ shall mean any information or
knowledge of the Discloser disclosed 1o the Disclosee related to the proposed
Internet and media business of the Discloser or any of the Discloser's subsidiaries,
affiliates or associates, whether currently in existence or not (collectively, the
“Company®}, including without imitation, any such information or knowledge
contained or embodied in, or related to, the products, processes, methods, know-
how, trade secrets, designs, formula, programmes, innovations, techniques,
manufacturing and packaging capacities, business or marketing plans or strategies,
financial information, pricing systems, plans, strategies or lists, data, customers or
clients or contracts with customers or clients, salaries of personnel, support services
or practices, or used in the business or trades of the Company.

2. The Disclosee agrees that they will, at all times, keep in confidence and not use or
disclose to other (except in the course of their engagement with the Company or a
company affiliated or associated with the Discloser-an “Affiliate”, or with written
autharization of the Discloser) any Confidential Information.

3. The Disclosee acknowledges that the Discloser and the Company have received,
and will in the future receive, Confidential Information from third parties and former
and current contractors and consultants of the Company or an Affiliate. subject to a
duty to maintain the confidentiality thereof and to use the same for limited pUrposes
only. The Disclosee agrees that they owe the Discloser and the Company a duty to
keep such Confidential Information in confidence and not to use it or disclose il to
others without the express written authorization of the Discloser,

4. The Disclosee agrees that, during the term of their engagement with the Company
or an Affiliate, they will not engage in any other employment, occupation, consulting
or other business activity that directly competes with the business services provided

120, 1288 Highfield Cr 5E  Calgary, AB  T2G 6M2 Fhore: (403) 537-9680 Fax: (403) 517-9695

iceheatihaysisms, com



by the company, nor will they engage in any other activities that conflict with their
obligations {o the Company or an Affiliate.

5. The Disclosee agrees that upon the termination or conclusion of their engagement
with the Company or its Affiliates, they will deliver to the Company (and will not keep
in their possession or deliver to anyone else) any and all disks, devices, records,
data, notes, reports, proposals, lists. correspondence, specifications, drawings,
biueprints, sketches, materials, source codes, software, equipment, and any other
documents or property belonging to the Company, or copies or reproductions thereof
or any such items belonging to an affiliate, client, supplier, or partner of the Company
which have come into their possession during the course of their engagement with
the Company or its Affiliates, subject to a duty to use them for limited purposes only,
or subject to duties imposed on them by this Agreement.

-

6. The Disclosee’s duties set forth in this Agreement shall be in addition to and shall
not derogate from or limit the duties they have at common law or in equity to the
Company, its Affiliates or to third parties not to use or to disclose Confidential
Information.

7. The Disclosee acknowledges that it would be difficult to measure or calculate the
damage to the Company, an Affiliate or a third party, as the case may be, should
they, in breach of this Discloser, the Agreement or of their duties at common law or in
equity, use or disclose the Confidential Information of the Company, an Affiliate or a
third party, or breach their duties pursuant to this Discloser, the Agreement and that
any such breach of this Agreement or of their duties at common law would result in
irreparable harm to the Discloser, the Company, such Affiliate or third party, as the
case may be, and that monetary damages would, therefore, be an inadequate
remedy for any such breach. Accordingly, the Disclosee agrees that if they shall, in
breach of their obligations under this Agreement or their duties at common law or in
equity, use or disclose the Confidential Information, or breach their duties pursuant to
this Agreement, the Discloser, the Company and any affected Affiliate or third party
shall be entitled, in addition to all other remedies available, to an injunction or other
appropriate judicial order to restrain any such breach or the continuation thereof
without showing or proving actual damage, if any, sustained by the Discloser, the
Company to any such Affiliate or third party.

8. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the
Discloser and the Disclosee relating to the subject matter herein and merges all prior
discussions between the parties hereto. No modification of or amendment to this
Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective
unless in writing signed by the party or parties whose obligations or rights will ba
affected. Any termination of the Disclosee’s engagement with the Discloser or any of
its Affiliates, whether for cause or otherwise will not affect the validity or scope of this
Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing.

9. If any provision in this Agreement is for any reason unenforceable, in whale or in
part, the unenforceability thereof shall not affect the enforceability of any other

120, 1280 Highfield Cr SE Calgary, AB  T2G 882 Phone: (403) 537-9890 Fax: (403) 537-D505
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provision in this Agreement and all provisions of this Agreement shall be construed
S0 as to preserve the enforceability thereof.

10. This Agreement will be binding upen the heirs, executors, administrators and
other legal representatives of the Discloses and will be for the benefit of the
Discloser, the Company, and their respective successors and assigns.

11. The Disclosee acknowledges that they have read this Agreement, understand it,
and have had an oppoertunity to consider it before signing it. The Disclosee
acknowledges that they had the oppaortunity to consult a lawyer prior to executing this
Agreement. - -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, with
effect from the date first above written

lce Health Systems Inc.

scm . % et S,

[_,_.-F"". ’

e
(Printy . hAWSa>

Disclosee

(Sign) ;N A -
v
(Print) ;/fW\'J Rl

Witness

sign) A/ Lec ¢ 777
einy__lackenz. e mﬂwayq

120, 1288 Highfield Cr SE  Calgary, AB  T2G 582 Phone: (403) 537-9690 Fax (403) 537-9605
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This Is Exhibit “E" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta



HEALTH SYSTEMS

June 7, 2017 Hand Deliversd

Amy Reid
410 Cranford Court SE
Calgary, AB TIM OW3

Dear Ms. Reid
¥ Em I ealth tems Inc.

This letter will confirm, as discussed in our meeting today, that your employment with ICE Health Systems
Inc. (“ICE™) is terminated, effective immediately. You are accordingly relieved of all your offices and
dutbes, also effective immediately.

ICE will be paying you two weeks' pay in lieu of notice of termination of your employment, in accordance
with the requirements of the Employment Standords Code (Alberta), less applicable statutory
deductions. That payment will be in addition to all your accrued and unpaid salary up to and including
today, as well as all your accrued vacation pay up to and including today, which amounts will alsa be
paid out to yeou, less applicable statutory deductions, shortly.

ICE will be submitting a Record of Employment electronicaily to Service Canada, within the next few
days. Your T4 for 2017 will be forwarded by February 28, 2018, to your address as currently recorded in
ICE's records. If your address changes please let ICE know, so there will be no delay in your receipt of
your 2017 T4,

Any keys, passcards or other ICE property (including but nat limited to any records containing information
about ICE or its clients) fn your possession must be returned to ICE immediately. All electronic records
in your possession and which related to ICE and/or to ICE's clients must immediately be either retumed
to ICE, destroyed, or permanently deleted from any personal computer or other electronic device or
storage media belonging to you. Please contact Pamela Little to arrange to return all such property and
information and if applicable to confirm the destruction or deleting of electronic information as discussed
above. If you have any personal property at ICE's office that you do not take with you when departing
from ICE's office today, please contact Pamela Little to provide a list of your personal property and to
arrange to pick up that property. Alternatively, if you would have difficulty preparing a complete list,
please contact Pamela Little to arrange a mutually convenient day and time for you gather any remaining
personal property you have at ICE's offfce.

On behalf of ICE, | wish you the best of luck in your future endeavors.

Yours truly,

ﬂ‘ﬁﬁd’ RN T
40. 2880 Glenmore Trall SE Calgary, AB T2C 2E7 Phone: (B8&) 721-0487 Fax: (403) 537-8695

wiew iiehaaltheysiems.com



James Lawson, CFD

| acknowledge recelpt of a signed copy of this letter on June 7, 2017.

Anvy Reid

240, 2800 Glenmons Trall SE Calgary, AB T2C 2ET Phone: (866) 721-0487 Fax: (403) 537-9888
wew.icehealthsystems.com
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Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this day
of , 2023.

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta
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This is Exhibit “H" referred to In the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta



From: Amy amynreid@shaw.ca
Subject: ICE Health Systems - Request for Enfnr]‘natlnn | Motice

of legal intentions to board
Date: Jun 23, 2017, 3:48: 18:21PM

eoipl-t""tf
:LeMdvfoL.
4 Al

Dear ICE Health Systems Directors, Employees etc

You've each been BCC on this email, so if what you read causes
great concern | suggest you each call Mark Ger{uis individually to
set up a group meeting.

I was hired in Nov 2014 and dismissed without cause on June 7th.
There is not 1 negative employee review on file for me. In Dec
2016, | reported Pamela Little (Accounting & HR Manager) for
theft, insurance fraud and bullying. This is documented ina 4
page letter to CFO, James Lawson along with b.;E:w evidence of
such fraud/theft, these are not accusations they are indeed facts.
He asked me not to advise CEO of such. After approx 90 days had
passed and Jim not addressing 1issue | adwse him | would need
to start looking for a new job as he clearly dldn‘i value me as an
employee and he did absolutely nothing to protect myself or the
company for that matter. Mark was also being his usual dickhead




self and | advised Jim to tell Mark as well that | was other
employment opportunities so | was being honest about the
situation and expected Jim at this time to infurrflf Mark on the real
reasons why | was leaving dating back to the 4 page letter given to
Jim. | was told by Jim that he had told Mark and they both fully
supported me, didn't want to see me leave, but understood. |
made it clear this process could take 2 weeks toi 10 months as |
was looking for a career not a job and Jim said he understood this,
infact in May he allowed me to reach out to an quvestur about a
career with his company. | asked for permission to speak to said
investor first as | didn't want to go behind his hali:k and he gave full
permission to pursue this. So firing me about 2 weeks later with
the verbal reason "We appreciate you being upftmt about looking
for new job but it's taking too long" is not only laughable it's illegal.
Maybe if you addressed theft, fraud & bullying emd had one ounce
of integrity, | the person who never stole a dime and tried to
protect your assets by reporting such activity Wpuldn't have had

to look for a new job in the first place. i



| suggest you ask Jim for the letter and euidermrlz of Alberta Blue
Cross Insurance fraud as it's not my responsibility to provide this
evidence to you, it will come out in court. !

| was offered 8 weeks pay in exchange for signing a legal release.
Individuals who have done nothing wrong do nnF need to sign a
legal release, therefore this will go to court where | am confident |
will receive a judgement in my favour and I'll be ?sking for much
more than 8 weeks pay. Judgements are searchable online so the
details and individuals involved will be subjected to this outcome
forever because you terminated the wrong perstf:-n.

Just an FYl on how incompetent Pam, Jim & Mark are | found MY
OWN termination papers on June 7th sitting on the printer....they
seriously cannot do much right. | also asked Jim to provide me
with his lawyers info and he failed to do so.



To insult me further, Pam Little, is mentioned 3 times as my
contact in my termination letter. Really? She is ﬁurpusely not
included in this email as she's a liability to you, | recognize this,
why can't you?

1) I have received my record of employment # W51929183 today &
you have inaccurately recorded the reason for sieparatiun. | was
dismissed without cause on June 7, 2017 therefore Box 16 should
state M-dismissal and you have entered I.{-uthm,' with a note "with
pay in lieu of notice".

The 2 weeks pay in lieu is mandated to pay for no notice and is
NOT a reason for termination. You're very sketchy folks. Box 16 is
suppose to be true not misleading. |
| have called Service Canada and was advised to request an
amended ROE to reflect actual true factﬁfe'.rent:%.. if you fail to
provide a reason you chose to provide inac:ura#e information on a




government form or amend said form than my ﬁext stepistofilea
formal complaint. You have until Fri, June 30th to address this
issue by mail only. |

Info from Service Canada: Employers would need to be mindful of
the fact that it is a serious offence to misrepresent the reason for
issuing the Record of Employment (ROE)

Employers could be subject to fines or prusracutfuri in case they
enter a false or misleading reason for issuing the Record of
Employment (ROE) |

Pl

: responsibilites.html |
34.6KE




|
2) You need to provide a detailed accounting of ivaﬂatiﬂn time used
and payout since 2014. My last pay included VP amount of only
$325.21and | am asking for a detailed accounting of how you

came up with this amount. Please mail to my res'rident no later than
Fri, June 30th, !

3) Sharing some employee reviews on the com pany for you to read
as Mark/Jim are aware and probably failed to share this info with
board members. Since Jan 2017 | am either the 7th or 8th person
out of an office of about 25 to get let go or quit... very high
turnover. |

il

ICE-Heal...375. htm
23.2 KB




|
4) Alberta Blue Cross > | am 100% confident fraud was committed
on behalf of the plan administrator and the CFO was advised of
such months ago and took no action. | advised Mark of said fraud
on June 7th. You now have 3 people involved in ihis fraud Pam,
Jim & Mark, Considering most of the directors ai‘e Doctors this
should be alarming and cause for grave concern that you are
involved on a high level with a company that condones fraud. Blue
Cross investigates all fraud claims and has a zero tolerance policy.
The entire company is at risk of losing employee benefits as the
plan administrator and CFO cannot be trusted than how are they
suppose to continue doing business with you? Formal complaint
was logged June 12th in writing. Congratulations on being a
company that wants to work in healthcare but has committed and

condoned healthcare insurance fraud. This fraud also costs ICE
$185/per month due to her pure greed.

Not only did she commit fraud but she gave hers%&lf an authorized
payroll advance of $300 in June 2016 and also upgraded her



company cellphone at a cost of $390 without aq:prnval and didn't
follow budget process approval. |

pof : I

81984 _fraud. pdi
14.4 KB

5) When the time does come for me to file Iawsljit please be aware
I intend to include all 18 companies and each an§:| every board of
director individually. You have a corporate responsibility & duty of
care to be lawful and are liable for the actions and non-actions of
the two men you have put in charge to the man;LE the day to day
operations. Writing a cheque to cover payroll and expenses and is
not enough, if you are attaching your name to a compa ny that

makes bad business decisions ignorance is not 1 defence.
i




pf

i Ovarview...da_al.pdt |
12.0 KB H |

| expect points 1 and 2 to be addressed via mail to my home
address on file by June 30th.

I encourage you to not respond via email to me as if you respond
with nonsense | may respond back and each time include more
individuals on BCC, you've played enough gameis with people and |
have zero tolerance for bullshit, Mark & Jim....you're both idiots

and it's shocking anyone gives you a dime, | qul'f forward to taking
you to task before the courts, you're vile unethicf:a[ people with no




integrity.

Maybe all of you should sit down to discuss thil

on whose lawyer will handle the case and provi

matter and advise
this info to me

via mail as I'm not going away anytime soon. | da

ubt they've

shared any of this info with you or how low morale is, get informed
if you're lending your good names to 2 individua‘_s who have no
business sense, Jim is already being sued as a Director of a

former company he was involved with, most like
Corp. they went bankrupt.

No phone calls, texts or voicemails will be respo
advise you to ask Jim for the letter | gave him in
theft/fraud.

Amy Reid

y TSO Energy

nded to. And |
regards to




This is Exhibit “I" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
sworn before me this __ day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta
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COURT Peovincial Court of Alberta (Civil)

COURT LOCATION  Calgary
Calgary Counts Centre, Suite 606-5, 6015 Streel SW
Calgary AB T2P 5P7

Phone: 403-287-T217T Fax: 403-297.7374 F
if
PLAINTIFF(S) Amv Heid A o
’ Yt CALGARY o X
e, e G ¢
o Il et
it

DEFENDANT(S) ICE Health Systems Inc.

DOCUMENT Civil Claim

|HGT!CE TO DEFENDANT(S)
You are being sued. You are a Defendant. Failure to respond o this Civil Claim may result in a judoment being entered against

E!&_I.I_Eﬂ to the end of this :_Inr,ument to see whal you can do and when you must do it

The Claim arose at Calgary . Alberta on or about June 7. 2007
CilyTerem o — Daeinful

1. The Plaintiff{s) claims from the Defendant(s): ichock appicanle harfas))
Hs _SLI00.00  fAmount claimed, not including inlerest or costs)

[<] Interest from the date the claim arose o the date of judgment pursuant to: (check applicable boxfes))
|_lan agreement between the Plaintifi{s) and the Defendant(s) at the rate of % pEr year

<] the Judgment Interest Act
5] Cther {describe the basis for and amoun! of your leres! claim)

[4] Costs
[x]filing fee and costs for service of the claim and any steps taken up o judgrment
(<] Other {descnbe the basis for and amount of any othar cosls you & requesting)

0.

!
pmended thie | day of —
o peuant to Proc. Reg. 12—
bt the Peovincisl Court

| ] O {descrmbe amy other refef thal you are requesivg).

2. Abandonment of excess portion of claim
{check the following bax anly if you are abandoning any claim thal exceeds the fnancial junsdiction of this Coort)

| gbandon that part of the Civil Claum that exceeds tha financial junsdiction of this Court. | understand and agree that |
[ cannot recover in this Court or any other Court the part of my Civil Clairm that is abandoned

CT51451 Rew F00-0% Fage 1 af 4
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3. Iwill be calling _ witness(es) at the trial of thes matter, including myself

4. Parties’ Contact Information
Plaintiffis) (prowde the foliowing wiomation for each Plamtit)

Lasi Hame Drﬂlmmﬂmnﬂ-ﬂjllﬂmw.:hnan|mgmmm . - T70 vanss o4 o7

| Bewt . Eives [INo [Jha
| Firsd Mare - ™ — il N
|.-'Lm1.

\Addvess for Service (Buikiing. Sireet, Aot Linit, PO Bax Number)
410 Cranford Count SE

'l:',-tlr"rm F':'umu."l’trmm  |Postal Gode
Lul[.;.an Aldberin . T3in w3
Dlaryrhomae P oo umibes Cedular Phome Mumbar Fax Mumber for Sanace
I-Il.'l'] 4 T0- t_LI'ﬁ _
Ermad Address far Senace Regraseated by |
amynreid a shaw.ca - B s o |
Mame af Lovwyes [ Sjudar-al-law / Agend (f anry)

L Student.at-law
Fitm Marne {if any) ]L.I Agent
| y .IE Sell

Defendantis) (provide the following miamation for each Defendant) e
Last Narng, o Name of Compaery (Copeeation o2 BusingssTrade Name) 18 years akd o ave?
ICT: Health Systems Inc. |[E] Vs ONe  [JHa

[yT— JM-:M:- Name

Adnss of Most Usual Place of Residence or Regisiered Office or Prace of Busness (Bukding, Street, Apt, Une PO Box Numbes)
Suite 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE

Ellgl T et Prosinoei Taimbory -PI:IHI'I Code
Calgary - i Albera |T2C 5RE
'Dayame Prong Numoer |Calhalar Phane Mumber Fa Mumiber

1403-234-3296 |

Email Address

dhaliwala burstall.com = e e o

WARNING - It is YOUR respansibiity 1o nofify the Cour! office and all oihar parigs in wriing af any changa i your confact
informalion or address for senvice. Failure fo do o may result in court appearances being heid or an order or judgment bewng

issved against pou, without your knowledge

5. Reasons for Claim

The reasons for the claim oy the PRINLITS) ane s&t out in the attachmeni.
fchoose from the following trvpes of claims)

[ General Clawm (A) [T] Parsanal Injury (other than Molor Vehicle Accident) (G)
{1 Amount Owing for Goods and Services (B) [] Payday Loan {H)

[_] Debt Claim (C) [(] Brzaan of Gonuast (1)

7] Motor Viehicle Accident (D) Wrangful Dusmussal (J)

] Retumn of Security Deposit (Damage Deposit) (E) [ Returm of Persanal Proparty (Replevin) (K)

|| Damages lo Property (F)

CTSI461 Rey. 201501 Page 2 ol 4
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| NOTICE TC DEFENMDANT(S)
| You anly have a short tima to respond 1o this Civil Claim:
+ 20 days if you are served in Alberta, or
* 30 days if you are served oulside Alberta
Yo must sither
1. Settle the claim directly with the Plainti#
I
2. Pay the amount plus inlerest and costs as claimed in the Civil Claim 10 the Provincial Court office by cash. cerbbad chegus. money
order o debit card {if available) only. A court appearance may not be necessary if you choosa this optien.
- “’ -
3. Dispute the Civil Claim within the applicable time se oul above, by doing the lallowing:
(a) Complete a Dispute Note iwhich may include a eounterclaim) gving your reasons for disputing the Civll Clam I theve are parts
of the Chal Clasm you agres with. check the agplcabls box in section 2 1 the Dispute Nols

(b} Fila the Dispuie Nobe and pay the applicables filng fee either in person al any Provincial Cour office. or by mail to the Provincial
Court location shown on the Civel Claim. The Provincal Court must receive a Dispule Note and the appbcable fimg fee within the

tirme imit et ot above l
WARMING:
If you dao not pay the Civil Claim or file a Despute Nole within the lime hmi sel out above, the Plantifiis) may obtain a judgment against you
Forms and seli-help matenats are available ot any Provincial court location and on the Aiberla Couns websis a1

CTE1481 Rey Z018-01 Page daof4
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Wrongful Dismissal Attachment (J)
The Plaintiff was empioyed by the Defendant(s) from  November 3, 2014 i June 7, 2017 performing
T DeewFai Dists in Fud '
the foliawing work
livestor Relations and OperationsAdmin
The Defendant(s) wrongfully terminated the Plaintiffs employment on June T, 20017
Leate in Eul

As of the date of termination of employment, the Plaintiff was receiving the following compensation.

(Descrbe the agreed rate of pay - hourly, weekly, salary, bonuses, benafits, etc )

Annual Salary = £75,766.08 (338.85/per hour with a 37,50 hour work week)

Alberta Blue Cross Benefits (Premiums paid 10075 by ICE ealth Systems) - Health Care Spending ($600/per annum) - 3
Wierks Vacalion

The Plaintiff claims against the Defendant(s) the amount of 5 3000000 calculated as follows:

Armound
[ severancepay  § _ S3T88I.04
[ vacation pay 5
7] bonusesicommissions 5 —
(] benefite $  S5682.45
[¥] other (describe) 5 3643451

Additongl reasons for the claim by the Plaintifi{s) are:
{Brigfly describe any sddiional reasons for your claim agains! the Defendani(s! )

CTS1481 Rew, 209501 Fage 4 af 4
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Ay Claim

1] ICE Health Svstems Inc. is a software company located at 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE Calgary T2C SRE
2] ICE Health Systems inc., the defendant. will be referred to as ICE hereinafter,

3} InOct 2014, | responded 1o a job ad on Monster for Client Account Specialist. | received a letter of affer far
570,050 that stated comprehensive benefit and a commencement date of Novemnber 3, 2014,

d}) ICE terminated me without just cause on June 7, 2017

51 lam seeking damages pursuant to wroneful dismissal, unfair dismissal, breach of contract, punitive damages
ageravated damages, bad faith, damages for reasonable notice, special compensation

6) ICE provided misteading information in their iob ad

7} ICE provided misleading information at both telephone interview and in person interveew. Existine facts were
misreoresented/Midden, untrue representations were made.

E] ICE has aver 20 affiliated companies. | performed iob tasks related to all entities,

9] Fresh consideration is absent - | was hired as a Client Account Specialist in 2014 and terminated as an Investor
Relations & Oos Admin in 2017

10} 1 reparted Accounting & HR Manager, Pamela Little, for a host of viclations and unprofessional miscandoect. |
reported this verbally to management and provided a detadled account in writing

a)  Harassment
b) Bullving & degrading

¢l Imappropriate conversations of a sexual nature

d] Alberta Blue Cross Insurance Frawd

g] Thett

fl  Miscondoct

gl Unprofessionalism

h) Discrimination

i} Temper tantrums

J|' B Tnvps

ki Duanly errorey

I}  Unautkorized pavroll advances

m] Unauthonzed ourchase of eoods

n} Violence

o} HR practices that did not align with industry standards L

11) During my employment at ICE. | received a 4% raise in 2015 and a 4% raise in 2016



WEMNT OF CLAIM B

IH | Frecepwed no negative I:lE-rfﬂlm.'lﬂ{f FEVIEWS ,al"ujllrbr 53 ncliﬂns dun"E ma E‘mﬂlu\'me i frl:H'n 2014- Iu-l r

13) ICE was oblieated to orovide me a safe working environment in accordance with the Occupational Health B
safety Act. the Occupational Health & Safetv Code and the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation.
COccunetional Heolth and Safety Act, RSA 2000, ¢ O-2

14) Mo verbal or written complaints made by me were properly documented or investizgated. ICE failed to
adeguately prepare the workplace, investigate or take steps to address inaporooriate work place eomdwct.

15) June 7. 2017 - | reported to work in the morming and retrieved my own termination naoers off the printer.
Discovery of my own termination documents on a company printer lacked anv duty of care

18] June 7. 2017 - Accounting & HR Manager, Pamela Little. anpears at mv office doorwav and asks me if | read the
documents on the printer because if so, they are confidential. She than enters boardroom and closes door. the
CEQ and CFD are in boardroam as well

17} June 7. 2017 - lames Lawson (CFO) enters my office and assigns me 2 new task that had never been asked of me
in the past. They needed to raise S1M and wanted the too investors to eet a personalized limited time offering,

Wy deadline was early afternoon

18) ICE has a company policy specifically related to the time of terminations related to the office security code:
terminations take place at 3P,

19) June 22, 2017 - ICE intentionally issued a misteading/fraudulent ROE. The ROE stated reason as K - Other. | called
Service Canada who directed to me their site about emolover requirements and was advised to reauest an ROE
that was tactual and if non-compliant | was encouraged to lodee a formal complaint 1o review as this 15 a serious
offence to mispresent the reason for issuing the ROE on a gov't form

201 June 27, 2017 - ICE issued amended ROE with reason as b -Dismissal

21) lapnolied far El; Bl investization was delaved due to wildfires. My apphication was granted. There was na fault

ASSEED 1o me

221 Mileage/EM's = | was never compensated for daily personal use of my vehicle e, Roval Bank. Canada Post,

Grocery

2'3] Vi o

24] My termination was an arbitrary and willful breach of my employment contract, condected in a high handed and
flagrant manner. To insult me further, Pamela Little, the person whom | reported was listed as my direct contact

for anv information related to my termination.

25) August 30, 2019 - 1 attend Court before Judee Day & reauest that Burstall LLP have ther client ICE remove me
from being their Admin an their Linkedin business account. | was terminated June 2017 and by Aupust 2019,
they have failad to revoke my control of the laroest business social media account in the world,

26} ICE provides a negative emploves reference at background checks hindering my ob search
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27) At the time of termination. June 2017, mv salary was 575.766.0% [513 85/0er hour 27 50-hous work week.
Alberta Blue Cross benefits premiums solely paid for by emplover and with a S600 Health Care Spending account
olus 3 weeks' vacation,

28| At the time of termination Alberta was in 3n economie downtum.

<9} ICE demonstrated a culture of indifference to workplace policies or was absent of mandated oravincial policies
all together. Emplovers should not only have palicies dealing with viokence, harassment, and other forms of
mistreatment in the workolace, but should actively enforce such policies. Emplovers should not threaten ta
impose, or impose, discioling if and when workolace complaints turn out to be unfounded. a5 this will
discourage emploveas from brninging forth good faith concerns. Discinline should onby oocur if. after a fair
investization. it is determined that an emplovee filed a meritless complaint for imoroper, vexatious, and/or bad
taith puarposes

30) Managers/ supervisors and emplovers should be held accountable for behavior towards emplovees that is
abusive. unfair or insensitive.

31} An OHS Investigator conducted a site visit at 240, 4000 Glenmore Court SE Caleary T2C SRE. Three orders issued
a5 follows:
Crder # 1 - &n emplover who emplovs 20 or mare workers shall establish. in consultation with the dint work site
health and safety committee, a health and safetv program as per $ection 37111 of the AB OHS Act
Order # 2 - The emplover miust develon and waplement a viglénce prevention olan that mcludes a
viglence prevention policy and violence prevention procedures as per Section 390/1) of the OHS Code
Order i 3 - The emplover must develop and implement a harassment prevention plan that includes a
harassment prevention policy and harassment prevention procedures as per Section 390.4(1] of the AB OHS

Lol

The Pt

32) Vwas born in 1975.

33} 1 have a high school diploma

34] | was emphoved from 2007 to 2014 with General Electric Commercial Finance [GE Capitall. | worked fraom a home
office, travelled Southern Alberta. company car, great salary. pension. perks, fully pard medical benefits - | was
content/satisfied. In 2014, | was diagnosed with a physical medical condition (non-injury refated|. a GE doctor
and furse were assiened to my file and they flew to Caleary from Ontario for assesoment. It was them that
placed me an medical disability as my condition was considered a liability in the field of work. | was invohed in.
After 3 months of disability | had to make the decision to ook for a new role as my disability was 100%, declining
to 75% after 3 months and declining to 50% with the pickup of my company car by & months. | resiened from GE

for nole at ICE.

35) | was unable to secure permanent full-time emplovment until September 2015

36) This termination has negatively impacted me financiallv. resulting in me becoming a recipient of Alberta Works.

Community & Social Services and the Calzgary Fair Entry Program
37} | was debt free [aside form morteagefcar] with RRSP"s at the time of termination. 1 am now in the opposite

fimancial position vears later due o termination.
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38) Beine terminated has attacked mv identity, self-ssteem and self-worth,

32) The abifity to support mvself was unexpectedly and immediately extineuished
40} | suffered food insecurity as a result of my termination.

41) | suffered medication insecurity a5 a result of my termination.

42} 1 suffered emotional turmoil and humiliation as a result of my termination.

43) | have two medical diagnoses as a result of my termination and have medical documentation to support this
claim.

44} This termination has affected mv overall wellbeing & caused undue hardshio

45] Mitigation - 1 did properly mitigate my losses & would not have gualified for gov't assistance had | not.

46) | would like to be compensated for self-representation. | work in FIN/OPS for a USA investment bank and have a
license issued by SolGen.

A7) 1 am an extremely private person and the fact that | am willing to sacrifice my orivacy and expand vy own digital
footprint by pursuing this case soeaks valumes. | am aware that aside from any monetary judgement myv name
and details of case will be published on Canlii. This case could also set a Precedent and be referred to in the
future. Any member of the public can also pav a fee and obtain copdes of all our claimsfcounterclaims/disoute

notes

48} | mowved to Alberta 20 vears ago, My first role in Alberta | was sexually harassed, | reoorted incidents numerous
times and eventually | was sexually assaulted. | filed a Human Rights complaint on my own and it was accepted. |
than hired Gary Greenan and case was settled out of Court. After lawwers cut and re-paving EI, | was keft with
21,700, | signed 2 legal refease essentially for 51,700 and then vears later the #VeToo movement happened and

I am censored/muted,

291 | am from a Military famaly and have lived in various towns in Nova Scotia & New Brunswick, | ha.g experience in
the Judicial svatem beginning as a Miror Child in NS, MB B AB - as a victim in three provinces, | am under no
ablization to negatiate with chacatans and 1 am also aware | will never be made whole,

G0} Legal Belease — would orevent me from cooperating with inouiries/investigations outside of this action.
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The Defendants

51) Directars:
H Lhr. Warren Bean
I De. Claude Boutin
Hi Or. Lorne Kamelchuk
. Or. Kark Genuis (CEQ)
W Dr. Kewin Carlson
Wi lames E Lawson, CPA (CFO)

52) ICE has over 20 affibated companies/aligses registered at Cornporate Registry,

—

1. 1756045 AB ULC

2. BE Cagatal o

3. BR Capital Limited Partnership

4. Collaboration for Health IT

5. Cosmetic Patient Support GP Limited Partnershio
B, Cosmetic Patient Support Inc

7. Cosmetic Patient Support Limited Parknership

8. Essential Talk Metwork incorporated

4. First Respomse International GP Limited Partnershio
10, First Response International Inc.

11. First Response International Limited Partnershio
12, Health Education Limited Partnershio

13, HELP General Partingr Ing

14, HELF GP Limited Partnership

15, ICE Health Svstems GP Limited Partnershin

16, ICE Health Svstems Inc. (formerly NGO inc. |

17. ICE Health Svstems Limited Partnership

13. ICE Mealth Svstems Ltd

18, MDCollaborate inc,

20, MDCollaborate Limited Partnaershio

31. SESCI (Servicia de Excelencia en Salud v Comunicacion por internet)
22, SESCI Health Services Inc

23. Youth Education Services Ing

23} n/a
4] nda
B5) nia
28] 1/a |



STATEMENT OF CLAIM P-19901015432

27} n/a
58) nfa
59) n/a
60} mfa
B1) n/a
62} ICE has a high emoloyment turnover rate

&3) ICE operates based on fear-based leadership & provided a toxic work culture

G4} ICE did not promote a healthy work enwvironment

65) ICE did not orovide empolovees pav stubs; we simply received an RBC deposit notification for net pav., this is
contrary to Employment Standards reguirements. Payroll was completed manually via excel files, not a real

R R R [Ty PR

B6) ICE created a parking policy that violates persons with a Handicao placards rights and the HR Manager <aid. “if
she can walk around the Mall, she can walk around the Building”. HR lacked knowledee an dutv to

accaommodate.

67 ICE was cash strapped: emplovess were paid once per month & directors freguently had to stroke a cheawe just
to make monthly pavrollfrent obligations. Dr. Mark Genuis was the CEQ but contmbuted rero dollars during my

Tenure.

BB} (CE would use investor funds reckiessly, some examples are a private polf course membership, a %2500 espresso
miachine, Holiday parties with an open bar for staflfsoouses, entering in MOU'S with persans convicted of
investor fraud, the CED constantly changing flights/travel plans.

69] Their misconduct has been prolonged, premeditated and multi-faceted in nature

Summaeary

700 ICE misconduct is a marked departure from ardinary standards of decent behaviar

71} Businesses must take responsibility for their achions as parl of society. ICE & consistently inconsistent with
Folkowing guidelines/rules,

72) There i5 a power imbalance in emplovment reiationshios and a vulnerability of emplovesas in relation 1o their

ermbayeers

73 | request that The Provincial Court be cognizant of irresponsibie aporoaches to wrongful dismissal liteaticn. The
defendants have not acted reasonably in respect to how they treated me as an emoloves, how they terminated
me and how they have conducted themselves in itigation



This is Exhibit “J" referred to in the
Affidavit of James E. Lawson
swomn before me this day
of , 2023,

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta
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COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

NOTICE TO THE PROFESSION AND UBLIC

REMOTE COMMISSIONING OF AFFIDAVITS FOR USE IN CIVIL AND FAMILY
PROCEEIINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

During the COVID-19 pandemic. some accommodation must be made for the commissioning of
aflidavits in circumstances where it s not possible or is medicalls unsale for the deponent 1o
physically attend before a commissioner. Examples might include deponents who are unable 1o
leave their residences. are nol perminted 1o receive visitors, or for those who are required w self-
isolate or self-guarantine.

With the approval of the Law Socicty of Albert. wntil furher notice, the following
accommodanons will be made for affidavies o be used i the Count of Queen™s Bench of
Alberia, subject always 1o the discretion of the Courts w apply the best evidence requirements 1o
Ltheir use:

FoAny affidavit 1o be swormn using » ideo technologs must contain a paragraph at the end of the
body of the alfidovin deseribing thit the deponent was not physically  presemt before the
conmissioner. bl was binked with the commissioner utilizing video wehnology and thay the
priwess described below for remote commissioning of affidavits was utilieed.

2. While connected vin video technology, the deponent must show the commissioner the front
and back of the deponent’s current government-issued phote identification and the commissioner
must compare the video image of the deponent and information in the deponent’s government-
issied photo identity document to be reasonably satisfed that it is the same person and that the
document is valid and current. The commissioner must also ke o seréenshol of the from and
back of the deponent’s governmeni-issued photo identity decument and retain il.

3. The commissioner and the depenent are both required 10 have a paper copy of the affiday it
inclwding all exhibas. before cach of them while connected via video wechnology.

4. The commissioner and the deponent must review cach page of the afidavit and exhibis 1o
verify that the pages are identical and if so. must initial each page in the lower right comer.



5. At the conclusion of the review, the commissioner will administer the oath, the deponent will
state what needs 1o be said 1o swear or affirm the uth of the facts. and the commissioner must
watch the deponent sign his or her name to the allidavit.

6. The deponent will then send the signed aflidavit with exhibits electronically 1o the
commissioner.

7. Before completing the affidavit. the commissioner must compare each page of the copy
received Irom the deponent against the inttialed copy that was belore him or her in the video
conference and may allix his or her name 10 the jurst only upon being satisfied that the two
wopries are identical.

& The tww copies will then be atached wgether with a cenificate signed by the commissioner
stating that the commissioner was satisficd that the process was necessary because it was
impossible or unsafe, Tor medical reasons. lor the deponent and the commissioncr 10 be
phasically present tozether.

%, The completed package woulld then be permitted o be flked.

AT

.{hr}' T. Moreaw, Chiel Justice

il o
F iy

1 ' | |
d ."«-;'.r'_'i:"""':"-'rr'.f'-.*.'_" o

JohnD. Rooke. Associate Chiel Justice Kenneth G, Nielsen, Associate Chicl Justice

b




COURT FILE NO.
COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR
SERVICE AND
CONTACT
INFORMATION
OF PARTY
FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

2201-11627
COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND
INSOLVENCY ACT, RSC 1985, C C-8B, AS
AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF
INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF BR
CAPITAL LP, BR CAPITAL INC., ICE HEALTH
SYSTEMS LTD,, ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS GP LP,
ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC., HEALTH
EDUCATION LP, HEALTH EDUCATION GP LP,
HELP INC., FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL
LP, FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL GP LP,
FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL INC., ICE
HEALTH SYSTEMS LTD. AND SESCI HEALTH
SERVICES INC

AND IM THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF
ARRANGEMENT OF HEALTH SYSTEMS INC,,
HELP INC,, FIRST RESPONSE INTERNATIONAL
INC., ICE HEALTH SYSTEMS LTD. AND SESCI
HEALTH SERVICES INC. UNDER THE BUSINESS
CORPORATIONS ACT, RSA 2000, CH B-9, AS
AMENDED

CERTIFICATE OF REMOTE COMMISSIONING FOR THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES E. LAWSON

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP
16040, 421 — Tth Avenue 5.W,
Calgary, AB T2ZP 4K9

Telephone (403) 298-1938 / (403) 298-1018
Facsimile (403) 263-9193
File No. A 167833

Attention: Tom Cumming / Stephen Kroeger

I, Stephen Kroeger, a Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberta, certify that the
requirements outlined in the Court of King's Bench of Alberta, Notice to the Profession and Public,
“Remaote Commissioning of Affidavits for Use in Civil and Family Proceedings During the COVID-19
Pandemic™ dated March 25, 2020 (the “Notice™), has been complied with as follows:

J 1 I met with James E. Lawson on March 1, 2023, using video technology.

5588342441



2. While connected to video technology, | undertook the following steps in accordance with the
Motice:

(a) verified and retained “screenshot” copies of the front and back of Mr Lawson's valid
government issued photo identification;

(b} verified that he had a copy of the Supplemental Affidavit before him during the video
conference;

{ch Mr. Lawson and | had a hard copy of the Supplemental Affidavir;

(d} | reviewed every page of the Supplemental Affidavit with Mr. Lawson, with both parties
initialing the lower right corner of cach page to verify the pages are identical; and

(e} 1 administered the oath at the end of the review and observed Mr. Lawson sign his name 1o
the Supplemental AfTidavit,

3 I received the signed Supplemental Affidavit with Exhibit from Mr, Lawson electronically, and
upon receipt, verified that this copy was identical to the one 1 initialed during the video conference,
and signed the jurat. Both copies are attached 1o this Certificate.

4, | believe that remote commissioning 15 necessary because it is impossible or unsafe, for medical
reasons, to physically meet with Mr, Lawson to commission the Supplemental Affidavit,

SIGNED at the City of Calgary, Alberta, this Ist
da h, 2023.

15 in and for the Provinge

S5ES34341



